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CAL 
NO. 

 
ULURP NO. 

CD 
NO. 

 
PROJECT NAME 

 
C.P.C. ACTION 

1 N 190230 ZRY CW VOIDS TEXT AMENDMENT Scheduled to be Heard 3/13/19 

2 C 190211 PQK 1 CD 3 SANITATION GARAGE "          " 

3 C 190212 PQK 1 "          " "          " 

4 C 190177 HAK 16 BROWNSVILLE NORTH NCP "          " 

5 C 190184 HAM 2 HAVEN GREEN "          " 

6 N 190180 ZRM 5 270 PARK AVENUE TEXT AMENDMENT "          " 

7 N 190180(A) ZRM 5 "          " "          " 

8 N 190205 ZRM 4 66 HUDSON YARDS STREETSCAPE TEXT AMENDMENT "          " 

9 C 190148 PCR 2 1 TELEPORT DRIVE NYPD "          " 

10 C 170438 ZMX 11 BLONDELL COMMONS Favorable Report Adopted 

11 N 170439 ZRX 11 "          " "          " 

12 C 170353 MMX 11 "          " "          " 

13 N 190083 ZRK 1 103 NORTH 13TH STREET "          " 

14 C 190084 ZSK 1 "          " "          " 

15 C 190085 ZSK 1 "          " "          " 

16  C 180171 ZMK 12 McDONALD AVENUE CATERING "          " 

17 C 180294 ZMK 6 41 SUMMIT STREET REZONING "          " 

18 N 180295 ZRK 6 "          " "          " 

19 N 190066 RCR 3 NELLO COURT Certification Approved 

20 N 190041 RCR 3 99 SEACREST AVENUE Laid Over 

21 N 190246 RCR 3 "          " "          " 

22 N 190190 RCR 3 93 MANEE AVENUE "          " 

23 N 190192 RCR 3 "          " "          " 

24 C 190102 ZMX 9 2069 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD REZONING Hearing Closed 

25 N 190103 ZRX 9 "          " "          " 

26 C 190181 PQK 8 813 STERLING PLACE "          " 

27 C 190182 PQK  5  370 NEW LOTS AVENUE "          " 

28 C 190160 HAK 3 1921 ATLANTIC AVENUE "          " 

29 C 190161 ZMK 3 "          " "          " 

30 N 190162 ZRK 3 "          " "          " 

31 C 190163 HUK 3 "          " "          " 

32 C 180530 ZMQ 1 47-15 34TH AVENUE REZONING "          " 

33 N 180529 ZRQ 1 "          " "          " 
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CD 
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C.P.C. ACTION 

34 C 190113 ZMR 1 SPECIAL BAY STREET CORRIDOR DISTRICT Hearing Closed 

35 N 190114 ZRR 1 "          " "          " 

36 N 190114(A) ZRR 1 "          " "          " 

37 C 190115 PPR 1 "          " "          " 

38 C 190179 HAR 1 "          " "          " 

39 C 190179(A) HAR 1 "          " "          " 

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

COMMISSION ATTENDANCE:             Present      (P)  
                                                           Absent      (A)  
      

COMMISSION VOTING RECORD: 
In Favor - Y     Oppose - N    Abstain - AB    Recuse - R 

                                                             Calendar Numbers: 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

Marisa Lago, Chair  
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Kenneth J. Knuckles, Esq., Vice Chairman 
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Allen P. Cappelli, Esq.  
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Alfred C. Cerullo, III 
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Michelle R. De La Uz 
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y R R Y Y Y Y Y 

Joseph I. Douek 
A       

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
        

Richard W. Eaddy 
A       

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
        

Hope Knight 
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Anna Hayes Levin 
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y AB AB Y Y Y Y Y 

Orlando Marin 
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Larisa Ortiz 
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Raj Rampershad, Commissioners 
P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

    
         

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

    
        

                                                                        MEETING ADJOURNED AT:  3:30 P.M. 
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A 

 

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 

________ 

 

GENERAL RULES OF PROCEDURE AS PERTAINING TO 

PUBLIC MEETINGS 

 1. A quorum shall consist of seven members. 

 

2. Final action by the Commission shall be by the affirmative vote of not less than 

    seven members. 

  

3. Except by unanimous consent, matters upon which public hearings are required by law shall  

    lie over until the next meeting following the public hearing. 

 

 4. Matters not on the calendar may be considered by unanimous consent. 

 

NOTE - Matters scheduled for public hearing by the City Planning Commission usually appear 

in three calendars: in Section I, (Scheduling Dates for Future Public Hearings), in Section II, 

(Reports), and in Section III, (Public Hearings).  

________ 

 

NOTICE--CALENDARS:  City Planning Commission calendars and disposition sheets are 

now available on the Department of City Planning’s web site (www.nyc.gov/planning).   

 

If you wish to be notified of the web site availability of calendars and disposition sheets, please 

send your name, organization and E-mail address to the address listed below. 

 

City Planning Commission 

Calendar Information Office 

120 Broadway – 31st Floor 

New York, New York 10271 

 

For Additional Calendar Information:  call (212) 720-3370. 
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The regular public meetings of the Commission shall be held twice monthly on Wednesday at 10:00 a.m. 

in NYC City Planning Commission Hearing Room, Lower Concourse, 120 Broadway, Manhattan, unless 

otherwise ordered. 

________ 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

________ 
 

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 27, 2019 
 

Roll Call; Approval of Minutes…………………………………………………………………...1 

I. Matters to Be Scheduled for Public Hearing on March 13, 2019................................................1 
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III. Public Hearings………………………………………………………………........................34 
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Community Board Public Hearing Notices are available in the Calendar Information Office, 31st 

Floor, 120 Broadway, New York, N.Y. 10271   
 

The next regular public meeting of the City Planning Commission is scheduled March 13, 2019. 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

HOW TO PARTICIPATE: 

Signing up to speak:  Anyone wishing to speak on the items listed under “Public Hearings” in 

this Calendar, is requested to fill out a speaker’s slip available at the staff desk outside the hearing 

chambers on the day of the hearing. Public officials will be given speaking priority. The first five 

speakers in favor will be heard and given the opportunity to conclude their testimony before the 

next five speakers in opposition are heard. The hearing will proceed in this manner until all 

speakers present have had an opportunity to be heard. 

Length of Testimony: In order to give others an opportunity to speak, all speakers are asked to 

limit their remarks to three minutes. 

Electronic Comments:  Anyone wishing to present facts or to inform the Commission of their 

view on an item in this calendar, but who cannot or does not wish to speak at the public hearing, 

may submit comments electronically using the CPC Comments Form that is located on the public 

meeting page of the Department of City Planning website: 

http://www1.nyc.gov/site/planning/about/commission-meetings.page 

Written Comments:  Anyone wishing to present written facts or to inform the Commission of 

their view on an item in this calendar, but who cannot or does not wish to speak at the public 

hearing, may also fill out the form below and return it to the desk outside the hearing chambers, 

or mail their written comments to: 

 

 

 CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 Calendar Information Office – 31st Floor 

 120 Broadway, New York, N.Y. 10271 
Subject      _____________________________________________________________________ 

Date of Hearing   _________________     Calendar No.  _______ 

Borough   _______________   ULURP No.:  ______________    CD No.:  _______ 

Position:  Opposed    _______ 

In Favor     _______ 

Comments: 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Name:   _______________________________________________________________________ 

Address:  ______________________________________________________________________ 

Organization (if any)  ____________________________________________________________ 

https://a002-irm.nyc.gov/EventRegistration/RegForm.aspx?eventGuid=fa206f3d-6400-4a95-8b39-87b1bfa975ef
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FEBRUARY 27, 2019 

__________ 
 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Public Meetings of February 13, 2019 

and Special Meeting of February 25, 2019 

_________ 
 

I. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS TO BE SCHEDULED FOR 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 13, 2019 

STARTING AT 10:00 A. M. NYC CITY PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING ROOM, 

LOWER CONCOURSE, 

120 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 

_________ 
 

CITYWIDE 

 

No. 1 

 

VOIDS TEXT AMENDMENT 

 

CITYWIDE                       N 190230 ZRY 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of City Planning pursuant to 

Section 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of Article II, Chapter 3 and related 

provisions of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying residential tower 

regulations to require certain mechanical spaces to be calculated as residential floor area. 

 

Matter underlined is new, to be added;  

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 
Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

ARTICLE II   

RESIDENCE DISTRICT REGULATIONS 

 

 

Chapter 3   

Residential Bulk Regulations in Residence Districts 
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* * * 

23-10 

OPEN SPACE AND FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS 

 

R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10 

 

* * * 

 

Special #open space# and #floor area# provisions are set forth in Section 23-16 (Special Floor 

Area and Lot Coverage Provisions for Certain Areas) for standard tower and tower-on-a-base 

#buildings# in R9 and R10 Districts, as well as for certain areas in Community District 7 and 

Community District 9 in the Borough of Manhattan, and Community District 12 in the Borough 

of Brooklyn. Additional provisions are set forth in Sections 23-17 (Existing Public Amenities for 

Which Floor Area Bonuses Have Been Received) and 23-18 (Special Provisions for Zoning Lots 

Divided by District Boundaries or Subject to Different Bulk Regulations). 

 

* * * 

 

23-16 

Special Floor Area and Lot Coverage Provisions for Certain Areas  

 

The #floor area ratio# provisions of Sections 23-14 (Open Space and Floor Area Regulations in 

R1 Through R5 Districts) and 23-15 (Open Space and Floor Area Regulations in R6 Through R10 

Districts), inclusive, shall be modified for certain areas, as follows: 

  

(a)        For standard tower and tower-on-a-base #buildings# in R9 and R10 Districts 

 

(1)        In R9 Districts, for #zoning lots# where #buildings# are #developed# or #enlarged# 

pursuant to the tower-on-a-base provisions of Section 23-651, the maximum #floor 

area ratio# shall be 7.52, and the maximum #lot coverage# shall be 100 percent on 

a #corner lot# and 70 percent on an #interior lot#. 

 

(2)       In R9 and R10 Districts, for #zoning lots# containing a #building# that is 

#developed# or #enlarged# pursuant to the applicable tower regulations of Section 

23-65 (Tower Regulations), inclusive, any enclosed floor space used for 

mechanical equipment provided pursuant to paragraph (8) of the definition of #floor 

area# in Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS), and any enclosed floor space that is or 
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becomes unused or inaccessible within a #building#, pursuant to paragraph (k) of 

the definition of #floor area# in Section 12-10, shall be considered #floor area# and 

calculated in accordance with the provisions of this Section, provided that such 

floor space:  

 

(i) occupies the predominant portion of a #story#;  

 

(ii) is located above the #base plane# or #curb level#, as applicable, and below 

the highest #story# containing #residential floor area#; and  

 

(iii) exceeds an aggregate height of 25 feet within any given 75-foot vertical 

segment of a #building#.  

 

For the purpose of applying this provision, the height of such floor space shall be 

measured from the finished floor to the height of the structural ceiling. In addition, 

within a given 75-foot segment, each #story# of floor space, or each increment of 

25 feet, rounded to the nearest integer divisible by 25, whichever results in a higher 

number, shall be counted separately in the #floor area# calculation. 

 

 * * * 

 

Chapter 4   

Bulk Regulations for Community Facilities in Residence Districts 

 

* * * 

 

24-10 

FLOOR AREA AND LOT COVERAGE REGULATIONS 

 

* * * 

 

24-112 

Special floor area ratio provisions for certain areas 

 

The #floor area ratio# provisions of Section 24-11 (Maximum Floor Area Ratio and Percentage of 

Lot Coverage), inclusive, shall be modified for certain areas as follows: 
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(a) in R8B Districts within Community District 8, in the Borough of Manhattan, the maximum 

#floor area ratio# on a #zoning lot# containing #community facility uses# exclusively shall 

be 5.10; and 

 

(b) in R10 Districts, except R10A or R10X Districts, within Community District 7, in the 

Borough of Manhattan, all #zoning lots# shall be limited to a maximum #floor area ratio# 

of 10.0.; and 

 

(c) in R9 and R10 Districts, for #zoning lots# containing a #building# that is #developed# or 

#enlarged# pursuant to the applicable tower regulations of Section 23-65 (Tower 

Regulations), inclusive, the provisions of paragraph (a)(2) of Section 23-16 (Special Floor 

Area and Lot Coverage Provisions for Certain Areas) shall apply:  

 

(1) to only the #residential# portion of a #building# where less than 75 percent of the 

total #floor area# of such #building# is allocated to #residential use#; and  

 

(2) to the entire #building# where 75 percent or more of the total #floor area# of such 

#building# is allocated to #residential use#.  

 

* * * 

 

ARTICLE III   

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS 

 

Chapter 5   

Bulk Regulations for Mixed Buildings in Commercial Districts 

 

* * * 

 

35-35 

Special Floor Area Ratio Provisions for Certain Areas 

 

* * * 

 

35-352 

Special floor area regulations for certain districts 
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In C1 or C2 Districts mapped within R9 and R10 Districts, or in #Commercial Districts# with a 

residential equivalent of an R9 or R10 District, for #zoning lots# containing a #building# that is 

#developed# or #enlarged# pursuant to the applicable tower regulations of Section 35-64 (Special 

Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings), the provisions of paragraph (a)(2) of Section 23-16 

(Special Floor Area and Lot Coverage Provisions for Certain Areas) shall apply:  

 

(a) to only the #residential# portion of a #building# where less than 75 percent of the total 

#floor area# of such #building# is allocated to #residential use#; and  

 

(b) to the entire #building# where 75 percent or more of the total #floor area# of such 

#building# is allocated to #residential use#.  

 

* * * 

 

ARTICLE IX  

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS 

 

* * * 

 

Chapter 6  

Special Clinton District 

 

* * * 

 

96-20 

PERIMETER AREA 

 

* * * 

 

96-21 

Special Regulations for 42nd Street Perimeter Area 

 

* * * 

 

(b)  #Floor area# regulations 

 

* * * 
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(2)  #Floor area# regulations in Subarea 2 

 

* * * 

 

(3)  Additional regulations for Subareas 1 and 2 

 

In Subareas 1 and 2, for #zoning lots# containing a #building# that is #developed# 

or #enlarged# pursuant to the applicable tower regulations of Section 35-64 

(Special Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings), the provisions of paragraph 

(a)(2) of Section 23-16 (Special Floor Area and Lot Coverage Provisions for 

Certain Areas) shall apply:  

 

(i) to only the #residential# portion of a #building# where less than 75 percent 

of the total #floor area# of such #building# is allocated to #residential use#; 

and  

 

(ii) to the entire #building# where 75 percent or more of the total #floor area# 

of such #building# is allocated to #residential use#.  

 

* * * 

 

Chapter 8  

Special West Chelsea District 

 

* * * 

 

98-20 

FLOOR AREA AND LOT COVERAGE REGULATIONS 

 

* * * 

 

98-22 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio and Lot Coverage in Subareas 

 

* * * 

 

98-221 

Additional regulations for Subdistrict A 
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In Subdistrict A, for #zoning lots# containing a #building# that is #developed# or #enlarged# 

pursuant to the applicable tower regulations of Section 98-423 (Street wall location, minimum and 

maximum base heights and maximum building heights), the provisions of paragraph (a)(2) of 

Section 23-16 (Special Floor Area and Lot Coverage Provisions for Certain Areas) shall apply:  

 

(a) to only the #residential# portion of a #building# where less than 75 percent of the total 

#floor area# of such #building# is allocated to #residential use#; and  

 

(b) to the entire #building# where 75 percent or more of the total #floor area# of such 

#building# is allocated to #residential use#.  

 

* * * 

 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

_________ 

 

 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 

 

Nos. 2 & 3 

 

CD 3 SANITATION GARAGE 

 

No. 2 

 

CD 1                         C 190211 PQK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of Sanitation and the 

Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City 

Charter, for the acquisition of property located at 525 Johnson Avenue (Block 2987, Lot 16) for 

continued use as a sanitation garage.  

 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

 

_________ 
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No. 3 

 

 

CD 1                                                              C 190212 PQK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of Sanitation and the 

Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City 

Charter, for the acquisition of property located at 145 Randolph Street (Block 2976, Lot 45) for 

continued use as a parking lot.  

 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

 

_________ 
 

 

No. 4 

 

BROWNSVILLE NORTH NCP 

 

CD 16                        C 190177 HAK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by NYC Department of Housing 

Preservation and Development (HPD) 

 

1) pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New York State for: 

 

a) the designation of property located at 379 -383 Howard Avenue (Block 1446, Lots 1 

and 3) and 1297 East New York Avenue (Block 1476, Lot 34) as an Urban 

Development Action Area; and 

 

b) Urban Development Action Area Project for such area; and 

 

2) pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the disposition of such 

properties to a developer to be selected by HPD; 

 

to facilitate the construction of two buildings containing a total of approximately 32 

units of affordable housing. 

 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

 

_________ 
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BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 

 

No. 5 

 

HAVEN GREEN 

 

CD 2                                                                                                     C 190184 HAM 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing 

Preservation and Development (HPD) 

1) pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New York State for: 

 

a) the designation of property located at 199-207 Elizabeth Street a.k.a 222-230 

Mott Street (Block 493, Lot 30) as an Urban Development Action Area; and 

b) an Urban Development Action Area Project for such area; and 

 

2) pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the disposition of such 

property to a developer to be selected by HPD; 

 

to facilitate development of a building containing approximately 123 affordable housing 

units, community facility and open space. 

 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

 

_________ 
 

 

Nos. 6 & 7 

 

270 PARK AVENUE TEXT AMENDMENT 

 

No. 6 

 

CD 5                                N 190180 ZRM 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., pursuant to 

Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of Article VIII, Chapter 1 (Special 

Midtown District) of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying retail continuity, 

design and programming regulations for publicly accessible spaces in the East Midtown 

Subdistrict. 
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Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

ARTICLE VIII 

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS 

 

Chapter 1 

Special Midtown District 

*     *     * 

81-681 

Mandatory requirements for qualifying sites 

* * * 

 

(b) Mandatory publicly accessible space requirements for qualifying sites 

* * * 

  

(1) Type and minimum size 

* * * 

(iv) A #qualifying site# with a #lot area# of 80,000 square feet or greater that is 

#developed# with a single #building# and includes an existing entrance to 

a rail mass-transit facility located outside the #through lot# portion of the 

#zoning lot# may, as an alternative to an open publicly accessible space 

provided pursuant to paragraph (b)(iii), provide an enclosed publicly 

accessible space which includes or is adjacent to such entrance. Such 

enclosed publicly accessible space shall adjoin the #street# or a required 

sidewalk widening, as applicable.  

If located within the portion of the #qualifying site# not occupied by 

railroad or transit right of way below-grade, such publicly accessible space 

may have an area of not less than 7,000 square feet and shall consist of one 

of the following:  
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(a) An enclosed publicly accessible space of not less than 7,000 square 

feet which incorporates the entrance to the rail mass-transit facility 

within; or  

 

(b) In the event that the Metropolitan Transportation Authority has 

determined that the entrance to the rail mass-transit facility should 

not be included within the enclosed publicly accessible space, an 

enclosed publicly accessible space of not less than 6,500 square feet 

and an adjoining unenclosed publicly accessible space of no less 

than 500 square feet providing direct pedestrian access to such 

entrance.   
 

(2) Design requirements for publicly accessible spaces 

* * * 

(iii) Public access to the enclosed publicly accessible space shall be provided, at 

a minimum, from 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. However, if a cafe or kiosk, 

pursuant to Section 37-73 (Kiosks and Open Air Cafes), is provided within, 

such enclosed publicly accessible space shall remain open to the public 

during the hours of operation of the cafe or kiosk, if such hours are longer 

than otherwise required by this Section.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, for an enclosed publicly accessible space 

provided pursuant to paragraph (b)(1)(iv) of this Section:  

 

(a) the enclosed publicly accessible space may be closed for private 

events on up to six non-consecutive days per year pursuant to a 

restrictive declaration acceptable to the City and recorded in the 

Office of the City Register for New York and indexed against the 

property. During such private events, such enclosed publicly 

accessible space may contain associated temporary structures and 

seating; and 

 

(b) the enclosed publicly accessible space may be used to host public 

events pursuant to a restrictive declaration acceptable to the City and 

recorded in the Office of the City Register for New York and 

indexed against the property. Such events shall be open and 

accessible to the general public and free of admission. During such 

public events, such enclosed publicly accessible space may contain 

associated temporary structures and seating. 
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The hours of access shall be included on all required entry plaques and 

information plaques in accordance with the provisions of Section 37-751 

(Public space signage systems) and for through #block# enclosed publicly 

accessible spaces, an information plaque shall be provided in accordance 

with paragraph (h)(2)(viii) of Section 37-53 (Design standards for 

Pedestrian Circulation Spaces). 

 

* * * 

(vi) The provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) of Section 37-726 (Permitted 

obstructions) shall apply to enclosed publicly accessible spaces and are 

modified as follows: 

(a) structural columns shall be considered permitted obstructions. The 

area occupied by such structural columns shall be excluded from the 

area calculations for the enclosed publicly accessible space. In 

addition, freestanding interior structural columns shall have an 

aggregate area of no more than two percent of the total enclosed 

publicly accessible space. Such columns shall not be considered 

permitted obstructions in any circulation path; and 

(b) a cafe or kiosk permitted by certification pursuant to Section 37-73 

(Kiosks and Open Air Cafes) shall be considered a permitted 

obstruction within an enclosed publicly accessible space and may 

not occupy more than 20 percent of the enclosed publicly accessible 

space.  

(vii) The provisions of Section 37-741 for seating shall apply to enclosed 

publicly accessible spaces, except that such provisions are modified as 

follows: 

(a) the requirements of seating within 15 feet of a #street line# shall not 

apply; 

 

(b) all of the linear seating capacity may be in moveable seats. All such 

moveable seats must remain in the enclosed publicly accessible 

space during the hours of operation; and 

 

(c) the requirement that seats facing walls be located a minimum of six 

feet from such wall shall only apply to fixed seating.; and 

 

(d) for an enclosed publicly accessible space provided pursuant to 

paragraph (b)(1)(iv), up to 25 percent of moveable seats provided 
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may consist of stools having a height of up to 32 inches above the 

surface of the enclosed publicly accessible space.  

 

* * * 
 

(x) The provisions of Section 81-42 (Retail Continuity Along Designated 

Streets) shall not apply to the #street frontage# occupied by publicly 

accessible space provided in accordance with this Section. 

 

In lieu thereof, aAt least 50 percent of the total frontage of all #building# 

walls fronting on an enclosed publicly accessible space, excluding such 

frontage occupied by #street walls#, #building# lobbies or #building# walls 

#abutting lot lines#, shall be limited to retail, personal service or amusement 

#uses# permitted by the underlying zoning district regulations, but not 

including #uses# in Use Groups 6B, 6E, 7C, 7D, 8C, 8D, 9B, 10B, 11 and 

12D or banks, automobile showrooms or plumbing, heating or ventilating 

equipment showrooms. For such #building# walls, the transparency 

provisions of paragraph (c) of Section 37-76 (Mandatory Allocation of 

Frontages for Permitted Uses) shall apply.  

However, for an enclosed publicly accessible space provided pursuant to 

paragraph (b)(1)(iv), as an alternative to the above requirement, at least 50 

percent of the surface area of the bounding wall of the enclosed publicly 

accessible space located parallel to the #street wall# shall:  

 

(a) be used for vertical planting or the display of art work, or a 

combination thereof; and/or  

 

(b) incorporate architectural elements or other design features of visual 

interest. In addition, at least one kiosk shall be provided within such 

enclosed publicly accessible space, with a minimum aggregate area 

of 300 square feet and a maximum aggregate area of 700 square feet, 

and a certification pursuant to Section 37-73 (Kiosks and Open Air 

Cafes) shall not be required for a kiosk subject to this subparagraph 

(b)(2)(x). 
 

* * * 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

 

_________ 
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No. 7 

 

CD 5                            N 190180(A) ZRM 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., pursuant to 

Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of Article VIII, Chapter 1 (Special 

Midtown District) of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying retail continuity, 

street wall and plaza design requirements for publicly accessible spaces in the East Midtown 

Subdistrict. 

 

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

ARTICLE VIII 

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS 

 

Chapter 1 

Special Midtown District 

*     *     * 

81-681 

Mandatory requirements for qualifying sites 

* * * 

 

(b)  Mandatory publicly accessible space requirements for qualifying sites  

 

* * * 

 

(1)  Type and minimum size  

* * * 

 

(iii)  A #qualifying site# with a #lot area# of 65,000 square feet or greater shall 

provide an open publicly accessible space with an area of not less than 

10,000 square feet. Where such #qualifying site# has a #through lot# 

portion, such #qualifying site# shall provide an open publicly accessible 

space across the #through lot# portion. 
 

However, for a #qualifying site# with a #lot area# of 80,000 square feet or 

greater that includes an existing entrance to a rail mass-transit facility located 
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outside the #through lot# portion of the #zoning lot#, such open publicly 

accessible space may be located so as to include the entrance to a rail mass-

transit facility, provided that such open publicly accessible space adjoins a 

#street# or a required sidewalk widening, as applicable.  

 

 

(2)  Design requirements for publicly accessible spaces 

 

(i) Open publicly accessible space 

 

For open publicly accessible space, the provisions of Section 37-70, inclusive, 

shall apply, except that the provisions of Section 37-713 (Locational 

restrictions) shall not apply. In addition, the following modifications or waivers 

may be applied under certain circumstances: 

 

a. For #qualifying sites# where an open publicly accessible space is 

permitted to adjoin a #street# or a required sidewalk widening to 

accommodate an entrance to a rail mass-transit facility in accordance 

with paragraph (b)(1)(iii) of this Section, and the majority of the 

subsurface area of such #qualifying site# is occupied by a railroad 

right-of-way, thus imposing practical difficulty in configuring the 

#building# or required publicly accessible space: 

 

1. the provisions of Sections 81-42 (Retail Continuity Along 

Designated Streets), 81-43 (Street Wall Continuity Along 

Designated Streets), and 81-671 (Special street wall 

requirements), paragraph (d) of Section 37-715 (Requirements 

for major portions of public plazas) need not apply; 

 

2. where #street wall# requirements are not applied, the 

provisions of paragraph (a) and (b) of Section 37-726 

(Permitted obstructions) may be modified to allow a portion of 

a publicly accessible open space to be covered by a #building 

or other structure#, provided that there is an average separation 

of at least 50 feet between the level of such publicly accessible 

open space and any portion of #building# above, and further 

provided that any such portion shall be located no lower than 

40 feet above the level of such publicly accessible open space. 

In addition, such #building or other structure# shall not obstruct 

more than 60 percent of the area of such publicly accessible 

open space; 

 

3. the provisions of paragraphs (a) and (c) of Section 37-76 

(Mandatory Allocation of Frontages for Permitted Uses) need 
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not apply, where at least one food service kiosk shall abut or be 

included within such open publicly accessible space. The size 

limitations of paragraph (a), and the certification requirements 

of paragraph (c) of Section 37-73 shall not apply to such kiosk. 

 

4. where the provisions of paragraph (d) of Section 37-715 are 

not applied , the provisions of Section 37-721(a) (Sidewalk 

frontage) may be modified to require no more than 40 percent 

of the area within 15 feet of any such #street line# to be free of 

obstructions and the provisions of Section 37-741 (Seating), 

may be modified to exclude the length of any such #street line# 

from the calculation of the amount of seating required within 

15 feet of such #street line#. 

 

b. For #qualifying sites# where an open publicly accessible space is 

permitted to adjoin a #street# or a required sidewalk widening to 

accommodate an entrance to a rail mass-transit facility in accordance 

with paragraph (b)(1)(iii) of this Section, the Chairperson of the City 

Planning Commission  shall  permit modifications to the remaining 

provisions of Section 37-70, inclusive, upon certification to the 

Department of Buildings that such modifications address  practical 

difficulties resulting from the presence of  the entrance to a  rail mass-

transit facility within the open publicly accessible space .  

 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

 

_________ 
 

 

No. 8 

 

66 HUDSON YARDS STREETSCAPE TEXT AMENDMENT 

 

CD 4                       N 190205 ZRM 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by 509 W 34, LLC, pursuant to Section 201 of 

the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, 

amending Article IX, Chapter 3 (Special Hudson Yards District) for the purpose of modifying 

lobby and street tree provisions in Four Corners Subarea A2.  

 

 

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 
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Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

 

 

ARTICLE IX - SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS 

 

Chapter 3 

Special Hudson Yards District 

 

93-10  

USE REGULATIONS  

 

* * * 

 

93-14 

Ground Floor Level Requirements  

 

The following provisions relating to retail continuity and transparency requirements shall apply to 

all subdistricts in the #Special Hudson Yards District#, except that the provisions of this Section 

shall not apply along the northern #street# frontage of West 35th through West 39th Streets within 

100 feet of Eleventh Avenue, as shown on Map 2 (Mandatory Ground Floor Retail) in Appendix 

A of this Chapter. However, any #zoning lot# fronting on such #streets# and partially within 100 

feet of Eleventh Avenue may, as an alternative, apply the provisions of this Section to the entire 

West 35th, West 36th, West 37th, West 38th or West 39th Street frontage of the #zoning lot#. 

 

(a) Retail continuity along designated streets in Subdistricts A, B, C, D and E 

 

Map 2 in Appendix A of this Chapter specifies locations where the special ground floor 

#use# and transparency requirements of this Section apply. Such regulations shall apply 

along either 100 percent or 50 percent of the #building’s street# frontage, as indicated on 

Map 2. 

 

#Uses# within #stories# that have a floor level within five feet of #curb level# shall be 

limited to #commercial uses# permitted by the underlying district, not including #uses# 

listed in Use Groups 6B, 6E, 7C, 7D, 8C, 8D, 9B, 10B, 11 or 12D. Such #uses# shall 

comply with the minimum depth provisions of Section 37-32 (Ground Floor Depth 

Requirements for Certain Uses). 

 

A #building’s street# frontage shall be allocated exclusively to such #uses#, except for 

lobby space, entryways, entrances to subway stations, other subway-related #uses# as 

described in Section 93-65 (Transit Facilities), or within the Eastern Rail Yard Subarea A1 
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where such retail continuity requirements are applicable to #building# walls facing certain 

public access areas, pursuant to Section 93-71, as follows: 

 

(1) for #building# walls facing the outdoor plaza described in Section 93-71, paragraph 

(b): the through block connection described in Section 93-71, paragraph (d), and 

the connection to the public plaza described in Section 93-71, paragraph (e); 

 

(2) for #building# walls facing the through block connection described in Section 93-

71, paragraph (d): the outdoor plaza described in Section 93-71, paragraph (b); 

 

(3) for #building# walls facing the connection to the #public plaza# described in 

Section 93-71, paragraph (e): the outdoor plaza described in Section 93-71, 

paragraph (b) and the public plaza described in Section 93-71, paragraph (c); or 

 

(4) a combination of retail #uses# and public access areas so as to satisfy such depth 

requirement for retail continuity. 

 

The length of #street# frontage (exclusive of any portion of such #street# frontage allocated 

to entrances to subway stations and other subway-related #uses#) occupied by lobby space 

or entryways shall comply with the applicable provisions for Type 2 lobbies in Section 37-

33 (Maximum Width of Certain Uses), except that within the Eastern Rail Yard Subarea 

A1, where the width of a lobby located on a #building# wall facing the eastern boundary 

of the outdoor plaza may occupy 120 feet or 25 percent of such #building# wall, whichever 

is less., and within the Four Corners Subarea A2 of the Large-Scale Plan Subdistrict A, for 

a #development# occupying a full #block# with frontage on Hudson Boulevard East and 

Tenth Avenue and having two million square feet or more of #floor area#, the width of a 

lobby located on the Hudson Boulevard East #street# frontage or the Tenth Avenue #street# 

frontage may occupy up to 70 feet of the #building# wall width of the #building# located 

on such frontage.  

* * * 

 

93-60  

MANDATORY IMPROVEMENTS 

 

* * * 

 

93-62 

Street Tree Planting  

 

In addition to the applicable underlying #street# tree planting requirements, in the Four Corners 

Subarea A2 of the Large-Scale Subdistrict A, trees shall also be planted along the #street# edge of 

the mandatory sidewalk widenings along West 34th Street. All such trees shall be provided for 

the entire length of the #street# frontage of the #zoning lot#, at maximum intervals of 25 feet. 
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Trees shall be planted in gratings flush to grade in at least 200 cubic feet of soil per tree with a 

depth of soil at least three feet, six inches. Species shall be selected and installed in accordance 

with specifications established by the Department of Parks and Recreation. The provisions of this 

Section shall not apply where the Department of Parks and Recreation determines that such tree 

planting would be infeasible. 

 

* * * 

 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

_________ 
 

 

BOROUGH OF STATEN ISLAND 

 

No. 9 

 

NYPD MEDICAL  

 

CD 2                                                             C 190148 PCR 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the New York City Police Department and 

the Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York 

City Charter, for the site selection and acquisition of property located at 1 Teleport Drive (Block 

2165, Lot 120) for use as medical facility.  

 

Resolution for adoption scheduling March 13, 2019 for a public hearing. 

 

_________ 
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II. REPORTS 

__________ 
 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX 

 

Nos. 10, 11 & 12 

 

BLONDELL COMMONS 

No. 10 

CD 11                                                             C 170438 ZMX 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Blondell Equities LLC pursuant to Sections 

197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 

4b:                                   

 

1. changing from an M1-1 District to an R7A District property bounded by Ponton Avenue, 

a line 230 feet northeasterly of Blondell Avenue, Westchester Avenue, and Blondell 

Avenue; and 

 

2. establishing within the proposed R7A District a C2-4 District bounded by Ponton Avenue, 

a line 230 feet northeasterly of Blondell Avenue, Westchester Avenue, and Blondell 

Avenue; 

 

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated October 15, 2018, and subject to the 

conditions of CEQR Declaration E-505. 

 

(On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 1, the Commission scheduled January 30, 2019 for a public hearing.  

On January 30, 2019, Cal. No. 23, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

_________ 
 

 

No. 11 

 

CD 11                                  N 170439 ZRX 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Blondell Equities LLC, pursuant to Section 

201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New 

York, modifying APPENDIX F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing 

area. 
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Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

*     *     * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

*     *     * 

 

APPENDIX F  

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Areas 

 

 

*     *     * 

 

THE BRONX 

 

*     *     * 

 

The Bronx Community District 11 

 

*     *     * 

 

Map 2 – [date of adoption] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[PROPOSED MAP] 
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Portion of Community District 11, The Bronx 

 

*     *     * 

 

(On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 2, the Commission scheduled January 30, 2019 for a public hearing. 

On January 30, 2019, Cal. No. 24, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 
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No. 12 

 

CD 11                                C 170353 MMX 

 
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Blondell Equities LLC pursuant to Sections 
197-c and 199 of the New York City Charter and Section 5-430 et seq. of the New York City 
Administrative Code for an amendment to the City Map involving:  
 
• the elimination, discontinuance and closing of Fink Avenue between Blondell Avenue and 

Waters Avenue; and 
•       the adjustment of grades necessitated thereby; 
 
including authorization for any acquisition or disposition of real property related thereto, in 
accordance with Map No. 13141 dated December 13, 2017 and signed by the Borough President. 
 

(On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 3, the Commission scheduled January 30, 2019 for a public hearing.  

On January 30, 2019, Cal. No. 25, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 
 

 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 

 

Nos. 13, 14 & 15 

 

103 NORTH 13TH STREET 

 

No. 13 

 

CD 1                        N 190083 ZRK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by North 13th Holdings LLC pursuant to Section 

201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New 

York, adding an Industrial Business Incentive Area in Article VII, Chapter 4 (Special Permits by 

the City Planning Commission). 

 

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 
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ARTICLE VII 

ADMINISTRATION 

 

Chapter 4 

Special Permits by the City Planning Commission 

 

* * * 

74-96 

Modification of Use, Bulk, Parking and Loading Regulations in Industrial Business Incentive 

Areas 

 

For #developments# or #enlargements# on #zoning lots# located within any Industrial Business 

Incentive Area specified on the map in this Section, the City Planning Commission may increase 

the maximum permitted #floor area ratio# and modify the #use#, #bulk# and #public plaza# 

regulations as set forth in Section 74-962 (Floor area increase and public plaza modifications in 

Industrial Business Incentive Areas). The Commission may also modify parking and loading 

requirements for such #developments# or #enlargements# pursuant to Section 74-963 (Parking 

and loading modifications in Industrial Business Incentive Areas). 

 

For #developments# or #enlargements# receiving a #floor area# increase pursuant to this Section, 

Section 43-20 (YARD REGULATIONS), inclusive, shall be modified as follows: #rear yard# 

regulations shall not apply to any #development# or #enlargement# on a #through lot#.  

 

 

Map of Industrial Business Incentive Areas specified:  

 

Community District 1, Borough of Brooklyn: The block bounded by North 12th Street, Kent 

Avenue, North 13th Street and Wythe Avenue 
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[PROPOSED MAP] 

 

 
 

 Industrial Business Incentive Area 

 

 

Portion of Community District 1, Borough of Brooklyn 

 

* * * 

 

(On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 4, the Commission scheduled January 30, 2019 for a public hearing. 

On January 30, 2019, Cal. No. 26, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 
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No. 14 

 

CD 1                                  C 190084 ZSK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by North 13 Holdings LLC pursuant to Sections 

197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section  

74-962 of the Zoning Resolution to modify the permitted floor area requirements of Section 43-12 

(Maximum Floor Area Ratio) for a proposed 7-story mixed-use building within an Industrial 

Business Incentive Area, on property located at 103 North 13th Street (Block 2279, Lot 34), in an 

M1-2 District. 

 

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission and may be seen at 120 

Broadway, 31st Floor, New York, N.Y. 10271-0001. 
 

(On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 5, the Commission scheduled January 30, 2019 for a public hearing. 

On January 30, 2019, Cal. No. 27, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 
 

 

No. 15 

 

CD 1                                   C 190085 ZSK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by North 13 Holdings LLC pursuant to Sections 

197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 

74-963 of the Zoning Resolution to reduce the off-street parking requirements of Section 44-20 

(Required accessory off-street parking spaces for manufacturing, commercial or community 

facility uses) and to reduce the loading berth requirements of Section 44-50 (Off-street loading 

regulations), for a proposed 7-story mixed-use building within an Industrial Business Incentive 

Area, on property located at 103 North 13th Street (Block 2279, Lot 34), in an M1-2 District. 

 

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission and may be seen at 120 

Broadway, 31st Floor, New York, N.Y. 10271-0001. 

 

(On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 6, the Commission scheduled January 30, 2019 for a public hearing. 

On January 30, 2019, Cal. No. 28, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

_________ 
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No. 16 

 

McDONALD AVENUE CATERING 

 

CD 12                       C 180171 ZMK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Congregation Chasdei Belz Beth Malka 

pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning 

Map, Section No. 22c, by establishing within an existing R5 District a C2-4 District bounded by 

Avenue C, McDonald Avenue, a line 150 feet northerly of Cortelyou Road, a line 100 feet easterly 

of Dahill Road, a line 180 feet southerly of Avenue C, and Dahill Road, as shown on a diagram 

(for illustrative purposes only) dated October 15, 2018. 

 

(On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 7, the Commission scheduled January 30, 2019 for a public hearing. 

On January 30, 2019, Cal. No. 29, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 
 

 

Nos. 17 & 18 

 

41 SUMMIT STREET REZONING 

 

No. 17 

 

CD 6                                                  C 180294 ZMK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by 41 Summit Street, LLC pursuant to Sections 

197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment to the Zoning Map, Section No. 

16a: 

 

1. changing from an M1-1 District to an R7A District property bounded by a line midway 

between Carroll Street and Hamilton Avenue, a line midway between Carroll Street and 

Summit Street, a line 350 feet westerly of Columbia Street, Summit Street, Hamilton 

Avenue, and a line perpendicular to the northeasterly street line of Hamilton Avenue distant 

70 feet northwesterly (as measured along the street line) from the point of intersection of 

the northerly street line of Summit Street and the northeasterly street line of Hamilton 

Avenue; and 

2. establishing within the proposed R7A District a C2-4 District bounded by a line midway 

between Carroll Street and Hamilton Avenue, a line midway between Carroll Street and 
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Summit Street, a line 350 feet westerly of Columbia Street, Summit Street, Hamilton 

Avenue, and a line perpendicular to the northeasterly street line of Hamilton Avenue distant 

70 feet northwesterly (as measured along the street line) from the point of intersection of 

the northerly street line of Summit Street and the northeasterly street line of Hamilton 

Avenue; 

 

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated September 24, 2018, and subject to 

the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-504. 

 

(On December 19, 2018, Calendar No. 3, the Commission scheduled January 9, 2019 for public 

hearing.  On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 36, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 

 

 

No. 18 

 

CD 6                                   N 180295 ZRK 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by 41 Summit Street LLC, pursuant to Section 

201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New 

York, modifying APPENDIX F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing 

area. 
 

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 
Matter struck out is to be deleted; 
Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 
*  *  * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

*     *     * 

 

APPENDIX F  

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Areas 

 

*     *     * 

 

BROOKLYN 

 

*     *     * 
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Brooklyn Community District 6 

 

*     *    * 

 

Map  2 –  [date of adoption] 

 

 

[EXISTING MAP] 
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[PROPOSED MAP] 

 

 
 
 

Portion of Community District 6, Brooklyn 

 

(On December 19, 2018, Calendar No. 4, the Commission scheduled January 9, 2019 for public 

hearing.  On January 9, 2019, Cal. No. 37, the hearing was closed.) 

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 
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BOROUGH OF STATEN ISLAND 

 

No. 19 

 

NELLO COURT 

 

CD 3                                      N 190066 RCR 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Nello Development Corp. for the grant of a 

certification pursuant to Section 107-08 of the Zoning Resolution to facilitate a future subdivision 

and reapportionment of three existing zoning lots into five new zoning lots located at Nello Court 

(Block 7826, Lots 215, 220 and 550, Tentative Lots 215, 216, 217, 218 and 220) within the Special 

South Richmond Development District.   

 

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission and may be seen at the Staten 

Island Office of the Department of City Planning, 130 Stuyvesant Place, 6th Floor, Staten Island, 

New York, 10301.  

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 

 

 

Nos. 20 & 21 

 

99 SEACREST AVENUE 

 

20 

 

CD 3                                      N 190041 RCR 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Redzep Kosic for the grant of a certification 

pursuant to Section 107-22 of the Zoning Resolution to facilitate the development of one, one 

family home at 99 Seacrest Avenue (Block 5320, Lots 102 and 106 and Block 5319, Lot 150) on 

a lot with Designated Open Space within the Special South Richmond Development District.   

 

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission and may be seen at the Staten 

Island Office of the Department of City Planning, 130 Stuyvesant Place, 6th Floor, Staten Island, 

New York, 10301.  

 

For consideration. 

_________ 
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No. 21 

 

CD 3                                       N 190246 RCR 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Redzep Kosic for the grant of a certification 

pursuant to Section 107-23 of the Zoning Resolution to facilitate the development of one, one 

family home at 99 Seacrest Avenue (Block 5320, Lots 102 and 106 and Block 5319, Lot 150) on 

a lot within the Waterfront Esplanade within the Special South Richmond Development District.   

 

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission and may be seen at the Staten 

Island Office of the Department of City Planning, 130 Stuyvesant Place, 6th Floor, Staten Island, 

New York, 10301.  

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 

 

 

Nos. 22 & 23 

 

93 MANEE AVENUE 

 

No. 22 

 

CD 3                                      N 190190 RCR 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Michael Picciallo for the grant of a 

certification pursuant to Section 107-22 of the Zoning Resolution to facilitate the development of 

five, two family homes at 93 Manee Avenue (Block 6751, Existing Lots 260, 273 and 324, 

Tentative Lots 260, 273 and 324) on a lot with Designated Open Space within the Special South 

Richmond Development District.   

 

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission and may be seen at the Staten 

Island Office of the Department of City Planning, 130 Stuyvesant Place, 6th Floor, Staten Island, 

New York, 10301.  

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 

 

 



33 

 

 

 

 

No. 23 

 

CD 3                                      N 190192 RCR 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Michael Picciallo for the grant of a 

certification pursuant to Section 107-08 of the Zoning Resolution to facilitate a reapportionment 

of three zoning lots located at 93 Manee Avenue (Block 6751, Existing Lots 260 and 273, Tentative 

Lots 260 and 273) within the Special South Richmond Development District.   

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission and may be seen at the Staten 

Island Office of the Department of City Planning, 130 Stuyvesant Place, 6th Floor, Staten Island, 

New York, 10301.  

 

For consideration. 

 

_________ 
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III. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

_________ 
 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX 

 

Nos. 24 & 25 

 

2069 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD REZONING 

 

No. 24 

 

CD 9                                                             C 190102 ZMX 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Azimuth Development Group LLC pursuant 

to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, 

Section Nos. 4b & 7a:  

 

1. changing from an R5 District to an R7A District property bounded by Chatterton Avenue, 

Olmstead Avenue, Bruckner Expressway, and a line 300 feet westerly of Olmstead 

Avenue; and 

2. establishing within the R7A District a C2-4 District bounded by Chatterton Avenue, 

Olmstead Avenue, Bruckner Expressway, a line 300 feet westerly of Olmstead Avenue, a 

line midway between Chatterton Avenue and Bruckner Boulevard (northerly portion), and 

a line 100 feet westerly of Olmstead Avenue;  

 

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated January 7, 2019, and subject to the 

conditions of CEQR Declaration E-515. 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 1, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

 

_________ 
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No. 25 

 

CD 9                             N 190103 ZRX 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Azimuth Development Group LLC, pursuant 

to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the 

City of New York, modifying Appendix F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory 

Inclusionary Housing area. 

 

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 
Matter struck out is to be deleted; 
Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 
*  *  * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

*  *  * 

 

APPENDIX F 

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Areas 

 

*  *  * 

THE BRONX  

*  *  * 

 

The Bronx Community District 9 

 

*  *  * 

Map 5 - [date of adoption] 

[PROPOSED MAP] 
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Portion of Community District 9, The Bronx 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 2, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

 

_________ 
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BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 

 

No. 26 

 

813 STERLING PLACE 

 

CD 8                                                              C 190181 PQK 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Administration for Children’s Services 

and the Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New 

York City Charter, for the acquisition of property located at 813 Sterling Place (Block 1240, Lot 

56) for continued use as a child care center.  

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 7, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 
 

_________ 

 

 

No. 27 

 

370 NEW LOTS AVENUE 

 

CD 5                                                              C 190182 PQK 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Administration for Children’s Services 

and the Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New  

York City Charter, for the acquisition of property located at 370 New Lots Avenue (Block 4298, 

Lot 7) for continued use as a child care center.  
.  

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 8, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

_________ 

 



38 

 

 

 

 

Nos. 28-31 

 

1921 ATLANTIC AVENUE 

 

No. 28 

 

CD 3                         C 190160 HAK 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing 

Preservation and Development (HPD) 

 

1.    pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New York State for: 

 

a)     the designation of properties located at 17-23 Prescott Place,18-22 Bancroft Place 

and 1911-1923 Atlantic Avenue (Block 1557, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 23, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33, 

34, 35, 36, 37 and 38) as an Urban Development Action Area; and 

 

b)     an Urban Development Action Area Project for such area; and 

 

2.    pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the disposition of properties 

located at Block 1557, Lots 3, 4, 23, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 and 37 to a developer to 

be selected by HPD; 

 

to facilitate a mixed-use development containing approximately 235 affordable housing units, 

commercial and community facility space. 
 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 3, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 
 

_________ 
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No. 29 

 

CD 3                                                             C 190161 ZMK 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by NYC Department of Housing Preservation 

and Development and DTF Atlantic, LLC pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York 

City Charter for the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 17a: 

 

1. eliminating a Special Mixed Use District (MX-10) bounded by a line midway between 

Herkimer Street and Atlantic Avenue, Bancroft Place, the northerly boundary line of the 

Long Island Railroad Right-Of-Way (Atlantic Division), and Prescott Place; 

 

2. changing an M1-1/R7D District to an R8A District property bounded by a line midway 

between Herkimer Street and Atlantic Avenue, Bancroft Place, the northerly boundary line 

of the Long Island Railroad Right-Of-Way (Atlantic Division), and Prescott Place; and  

 

3. establishing within the proposed R8A District a C2-4 District bounded by a line 100 feet 

northerly of Atlantic Avenue, Bancroft Place, the northerly boundary line of the Long 

Island Railroad Right-Of-Way (Atlantic Division), and Prescott Place; 

 

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated November 13, 2018. 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 4, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

_________ 

 

 

No. 30 

 

CD 3                         N 190162 ZRK 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by NYC Department of Housing Preservation 

and Development and DTF Atlantic, LLC, pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, 

for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying APPENDIX F 

for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area. 
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Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

*     *     * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

*     *     * 

APPENDIX F 

 

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Areas 

 

 

*     *     * 

 

BROOKLYN 

 

*     *     * 

 

 

Brooklyn Community District 3 

 

[EXISTING MAP] 

 

Map 2 – (10/29/07) 

 

 

[PROPOSED MAP] 

Map 2 – [date of adoption] 
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Inclusionary Housing designated area  

 

Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Program Area  see Section 23-154 (d) (3) 

 

 Area 4 [date of adoption] – MIH Program Option 1 

 

Portion of Community District 3, Borough of Brooklyn 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 5, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

_________ 

 

 

No. 31 

 

CD 3                         C 190163 HUK 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of Housing Preservation and 

Development (HPD) pursuant to Section 505 of Article 15 of the General Municipal (Urban 

Renewal) Law of New York State and Section 197-c of the New York City Charter, for the first 

amendment to the Saratoga Square Urban Renewal Plan for the Saratoga Square Urban Renewal 

Area. 
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(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 6, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

 

_________ 

 

 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS 

 

Nos. 32 & 33 

 

47-15 34TH AVENUE REZONING 

 

No. 32 

 

CD 1                                                                                                                            C 180530 ZMQ 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Ashley Young LLC and John Young 

Associates LLC pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an 

amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 9b: 

 

1. changing from an R5 District to an R6B District property bounded by a line 150 

northeasterly of 34th Avenue, 47th Street, a line 140 feet northeasterly of 34th Avenue, and 

a line midway between 46th Street and 47th Street; 

 

2. changing from a C8-1 District to an R6B District property bounded by a line 140 feet 

northeasterly of 34th Avenue, 47th Street, 34th Avenue, a line 50 feet northwesterly of 47th 

Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of 34th Avenue, and a line midway between 46th Street 

and 47th Street; 

 

3. changing from an R5 District to an R7X District property bounded by a line 150 feet 

northeasterly of 34th Avenue, 48th Street, a line 140 feet northeasterly of 34th Avenue, and 

47th Street; 

 

4. changing from a C8-1 District to an R7X District property bounded by a line 140 feet 

northeasterly of 34th Avenue, 48th Street, 34th Avenue, and 47th Street;  
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5. establishing within existing and proposed R6B Districts a C2-4 district bounded by a line 

150 feet northeasterly of 34th Avenue, 47th Street, 34th Avenue, and a line midway between 

46th Street and 47th Street; and, 

6. establishing within a proposed R7X District a C2-4 District bounded by a line 150 feet 

northeasterly of 34th Avenue, 48th Street, 34th Avenue, and 47th Street;  

 

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated November 13, 2018, and subject to 

the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-509. 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 9, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

_________ 

 

 

No. 33 

 

CD 1                                 N 180529 ZRQ 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Ashley Young LLC and John Young 

Associates LLC pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the 

Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying Appendix F for the purpose of establishing 

a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area. 

 

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 
Matter struck out is to be deleted; 
Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 
*  *  * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

*  *  * 

 

APPENDIX F 

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Areas 

 

*  *  * 

QUEENS  

*  *  * 

 

Queens Community District 1 
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*  *  * 

 

Map 5 - [date of adoption] 

 

[PROPOSED MAP] 

 

 
Portion of Community District 1, Queens 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 10, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

 

_________ 
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BOROUGH OF STATEN ISLAND 

 

Nos. 34-39 

 

SPECIAL BAY STREET CORRIDOR DISTRICT 

 

No. 34 

 

CD 1                               C 190113 ZMR 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the NYC Department of City Planning 

pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the amendment of the Zoning 

Map, Section Nos. 21c and 21d: 

 

1. eliminating from within an existing R3-2 District a C2-2 District bounded by a line 150 

feet northwesterly of Canal Street, a line 700 feet southwesterly of Wright Street, a line 

125 feet northwesterly of Canal Street, a line 200 feet southwesterly of Wright Street, Canal 

Street, Broad Street, and Cedar Street; 

 

2. eliminating from within an existing R4 District a C2-2 District bounded by Canal Street, 

Wright Street, and Broad Street;   

 

3. changing from an R3X District to an R6 District property bounded by a line 130 feet 

northwesterly of Bay Street, a line 105 feet northeasterly of Baltic Street, a line 100 feet 

northwesterly of Bay Street, and Baltic Street; 

 

4. changing from an M1-1 District to an R6 District property bounded by Bay Street (easterly 

portion), the southerly street line of Victory Boulevard, the easterly boundary line of the 

Staten Island Rapid Transit (SIRT) Right-of-Way, Sands Street, Bay Street, Sands Street, 

a line 100 feet westerly of Bay Street, Congress Street, a line 100 feet southeasterly of Van 

Duzer Street, Baltic Street, a line 100 feet northwesterly of Bay Street, Clinton Street, a 

line 100 feet southeasterly of Van Duzer Street, St. Julian Place, Van Duzer Street 

extension, Swan Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Van Duzer Street, Hannah Street, a 

line midway between Van Duzer Street and Bay Street, and the southwesterly centerline 

prolongation of Minthorne Street; 

 

5. changing from an R3-2 District to an R6B District property bounded by a line 150 feet 

northwesterly of Canal Street, a line 700 feet southwesterly of Wright Street, a line 125 

feet northwesterly of Canal Street, a line 200 feet southwesterly of Wright Street, Canal 

Street, Broad Street, and Cedar Street; 
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6. changing from an R3X District to an R6B District property bounded by Van Duzer Street, 

Baltic Street, a line 100 feet southeasterly of Van Duzer Street, and a line 100 feet 

northeasterly of Congress Street; 

7. changing from an R4 District to an R6B District property bounded by Canal Street, Wright 

Street, and Broad Street; 

8. changing from an M1-1 District to an R6B District property bounded by Van Duzer Street, 

a line 150 feet northwesterly of Hannah Street, a line midway between Van Duzer Street 

and Bay Street, Hannah Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Van Duzer Street, Swan 

Street, Van Duzer Street Extension, St. Julian Place, a line 100 feet southeasterly of Van 

Duzer Sreet, and Grant Street; 

9. establishing within a proposed R6 District a C2-3 District bounded by a line midway 

between Van Duzer Street and Bay Street, the southwesterly centerline prologation 

Minthorne Street, Bay Street, the easterly centerline prolongation Swan Street, the easterly 

boundary line of the Staten Island Rapid Transit (SIRT) Right-of-Way, Sands Street, Bay 

Street, Sands Street, a line 100 feet easterly of Bay Street, Congress Street, a line 100 feet 

southeasterly of Van Duzer Street, Baltic Street, a line 130 feet northwesterly of Bay Street, 

a line 105 feet northeasterly of Baltic Street, a line 100 feet northwesterly of Bay Street, 

Clinton Street, a line 100 feet southeasterly of Van Duzer Street, St. Julian Place, Van 

Duzer Street Extension, Swan Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Van Duzer Street, and 

Hannah Street; 

10.  establishing within a proposed R6B District a C2-3 District bounded by: 

a. Van Duzer Street, a line 150 feet northwesterly of Hannah Street, a line midway 

between Van Duzer Street and Bay Street, Hannah Street, a line 100 feet 

northeasterly of Van Duzer Street, Swan Street, Van Duzer Street Extension, St. 

Julian Place, a line 100 feet southeasterly of Van Duzer Street, and Grant Street; 

and 

b. a line 150 feet northwesterly of Canal Street, a line 700 feet southwesterly of Wright 

Street, a line 125 feet northwesterly of Canal Street, a line 200 feet southwesterly 

of Wright Street, Canal Street, Wright Street, Broad Street, and Cedar Street; 

11. establishing within a proposed R6 District a C2-4 District bounded by Bay Street (easterly 

portion), the southerly street line of Victory Boulevard, the easterly boundary line of the 

Staten Island Rapid Transit (SIRT) Right-of-Way, the easterly centerline prolongation of 

Swan Street, and Bay Street; and 

12. establishing a Special Bay Street Corridor District (BSC) bounded by Bay Street (easterly 

portion), the southerly street line of Victory Boulevard, the easterly boundary line of the 

Staten Island Rapid Transit (SIRT) Right-of-Way, Sands Street, Bay Street, Sands Street, 
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a line 100 feet westerly of Bay Street, Congress Street, a line 100 feet southeasterly of Van 

Duzer Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Congress Street, Van Duzer Street, Baltic 

Street, a line 130 feet northwesterly of Bay Street, a line 105 feet northeasterly of Baltic 

Street, a line 100 feet northwesterly of Bay Street, Clinton Street, a line 100 feet 

southeasterly of Van Duzer Street, Grant Street, Van Duzer Street, a line 150 feet 

northwesterly of Hannah Street, a line midway between Van Duzer Street and Bay Street, 

and the southwesterly centerline prolongation of Minthorne Street; 

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated May 22, 2017, and subject to the 

conditions of CEQR Declaration E-429. 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 11, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

Close the hearing. 

_________

No. 35 

CD 1          N 190114 ZRR 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by New York City Department of City 

Planning, pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the 

Zoning Resolution of the City of New York establishing the Special Bay Street Corridor District 

(Article XIII, Chapter 5) and modifying APPENDIX F for the purpose of establishing a 

Mandatory Inclusionary Housing

area, and modifying related Sections.

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution.

ARTICLE I 

PUBLIC HEARING:
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GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

Chapter 1 

Title, Establishment of Controls and Interpretations of Regulations 

 

*  *  * 

11-122 

Districts established 

 

*  *  * 

 

Establishment of the Special Bay Ridge District  

 

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth in Article XI, Chapter 4, 

the #Special Bay Ridge District# is hereby established. 

 

Establishment of the Special Bay Street Corridor District 

 

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth in Article XIII, Chapter 5, 

the #Special Bay Street Corridor District# is hereby established. 

 

Establishment of the Special City Island District  

 

*  *  * 

 

Chapter 2 

Construction of Language and Definitions 

 

*  *  * 

 

12-10 

DEFINITIONS 

 

*  *  * 

Special Bay Ridge District  
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The “Special Bay Ridge District” is a Special Purpose District designated by the letters “BR” in 

which special regulations set forth in Article XI, Chapter 4, apply. 

 

Special Bay Street Corridor District  

 

The “Special Bay Street Corridor District” is a Special Purpose District designated by the letters 

“BSC” in which special regulations set forth in Article XIII, Chapter 5, apply. 

 

Special City Island District 

 

*  *  * 

 

Chapter 4  

Sidewalk Cafe Regulations 

 

*  *  * 

 

14-44 

Special Zoning Districts Where Certain Sidewalk Cafes Are Permitted 

 

*  *  * 

 

Staten Island #Enclosed Sidewalk 

Cafe# 

#Unenclosed Sidewalk 

Cafe# 

Bay Street Corridor District Yes Yes 

South Richmond Development District Yes Yes 

St. George District Yes Yes 

Stapleton Waterfront District Yes Yes 

 

*  *  * 

 

ARTICLE II 

RESIDENCE DISTRICT REGULATIONS 
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Chapter 3  

Residential Bulk Regulations in Residence Districts 

 

*  *  * 

 

23-011 

Quality Housing Program 

 

*  *  * 

 

(c) In the districts indicated without a letter suffix, the optional Quality Housing #bulk# 

regulations permitted as an alternative pursuant to paragraph (b) of this Section, shall not 

apply to: 

*  *  * 

 

(2) Special Purpose Districts 

However, such optional Quality Housing #bulk# regulations are permitted as an 

alternative to apply in the following Special Purpose Districts: 

 

#Special 125th Street District#; 

#Special Bay Street Corridor District#; 

#Special Downtown Brooklyn District#; 

 

*  *  * 

 

23-03 

Street Tree Planting in Residence Districts  

 

R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10 

 

In all districts, as indicated, the following shall provide #street# trees in accordance with Section 

26-41 (Street Tree Planting): 

 

* * * 
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(b) #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences# by 20 percent or more within the 

following special purpose districts:  

 

#Special Bay Ridge District#; 

 

#Special Bay Street Corridor District#; 

#Special Clinton District#; 

 

* * * 

 

ARTICLE III 

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS 

 

Chapter 3  

Bulk Regulations for Commercial or Community Facility Buildings in Commercial Districts 

 

* * * 

 

33-03 

Street Tree Planting in Commercial Districts 

 

C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 

 

In all districts, as indicated, the following shall provide #street# trees in accordance with Section 

26-41 (Street Tree Planting): 

 

* * * 

 

(b) #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences# by 20 percent or more within the 

following special purpose districts:  

 

#Special Bay Ridge District#; 

 

#Special Bay Street Corridor District#; 

 

#Special Clinton District#; 
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* * * 

 

ARTICLE XI 

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS 

 

Chapter 6 

Special Stapleton Waterfront District 

*  *  * 

 

116-20 

SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS 

 

*  *  * 

 

116-23 

Special Height and Setback Regulations 

 

The special height and setback regulations set forth in this Section shall apply.  

 

*  *  * 

 

116-232 

Street wall location 

 

Within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#, the #street wall# location regulations shall be 

modified as follows: 

 

(a) Subareas A and B1 

 

In Subareas A and B1, the underlying #street wall# location regulations shall apply, except 

that the provisions of paragraph (a)(1) of Section 35-651 (Street wall location) shall be 

modified to require at least 70 percent of the #aggregate width of street wall# be located 

with 15 feet of the #street line# and extend to the minimum base heights specified in 

Section 116-233 (Height and setback), or the height of the #building#, whichever is less.  

 

(b) Subareas B2 through B5 and C 
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In Subareas B B2 through B5 and C, the underlying #street wall# location regulations of a 

C4-2A District or an R6B District, as applicable, shall be modified as set forth in this 

Section. Map 3 (Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines) in the Appendix to this Chapter, 

specifies locations in Subareas B B2 through B5 and C where #mandatory front building 

wall# requirements apply as follows: 

 

(a)(1) Type 1: Front #building# walls shall be coincident with and extend along the entire 

length of the #mandatory front building wall line#, except, to allow articulation at 

the intersection of two such lines, the front #building# wall may be located 

anywhere within 15 feet of their point of intersection. 

 

(b)(2) Type 2: Front #building# walls shall be located within eight feet of and extend 

along at least 70 percent of the length of the #mandatory front building wall line#. 

For phased #development#, this requirement may be satisfied by more than one 

#building#, provided that upon completion 70 percent of the length of the 

#mandatory front building wall line# is occupied by such front #building# walls.  

 

(c)(3) Wherever Map 3 does not indicate a #mandatory front building wall line#, the 

underlying #street wall# location rules shall apply. 

 

If more than one #building# is #developed# in Subareas B1, B2, B3 or B4, the first 

#building# shall be located along a Type 1 #mandatory front building wall line#. 

Subsequent #buildings# shall locate along a Type 2 #mandatory front building wall line# 

until 70 percent of the length of the #mandatory front building wall line# is occupied. 

 

[MOVED HEIGHT AND SETBACK PROVISIONS TO 116-233] 

 

All #mandatory front building walls# shall rise without setback to a maximum height of 

40 feet the minimum base height specified in Section 116-233, or the height of the 

#building#, whichever is less. A #building# may exceed a height of 40 feet, up to the 

maximum #building# height specified in Section 116-233, if a setback is provided at a 

minimum height of 35 feet. Such setback shall have a minimum depth of 10 feet and shall 

be measured from the front #building# wall. Recesses shall be permitted on the ground 

floor where required to provide access to the #building#. Above the ground floor, up to 30 

percent of the aggregate width of the front #building# wall may be recessed. 
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However, in Subarea B2, the #mandatory front building wall# may rise without setback to 

the permitted maximum height of the #building#. 

 

116-233 

Maximum building height Height and setback 

 

Within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#, the underlying height and setback regulations 

shall be modified as follows:  

 

(a) Subareas A and B1 

 

(1) Base heights and maximum #building# heights 

 

Table 1 below sets forth the minimum and maximum base height, the maximum 

transition height, the maximum height of a #building or other structure#, and the 

maximum number of #stories# for #buildings# in Subareas A and B1. The 

maximum #building# height set forth in the table shall only be permitted in 

locations where the maximum #street wall# width of a #building# above the 

transition height, or, where applicable, the maximum base height, does not exceed 

100 feet. At least 60 feet of separation shall exist between any portions of 

#buildings# located above such maximum transition height, or maximum base 

height, as applicable. 

 

A setback is required for all portions of #buildings or other structures# that exceed 

the maximum base height specified for the Subarea, and shall be provided in 

accordance with paragraph (a)(2) of this Section.  

 

Table 1 

Maximum base heights and maximum #building# heights for Subareas A and B1 

 

 

Minimum 

Base 

Height 

(in feet) 

Maximum 

Base 

Height 

(in feet) 

Maximum 

Transition Height  

(in feet) 

Maximum Height of 

#Buildings or Other 

Structures# in Certain 

Locations 

(in feet) 

Maximum 

Number 

of 

#Stories# 
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40 

 

65 

 

85 

 

125 

 

12 

 

 

 

(2) Required setbacks  

 

At a height not lower than the minimum base height or higher than the maximum 

base height specified for the Subarea in the table in paragraph (a)(1) of this Section, 

a setback with a depth of at least 10 feet shall be provided from the front #building# 

wall. 

 

In addition, the underlying provisions of paragraphs (c)(2) through (c)(4) of Section 

23-662 (Maximum height of buildings and setback regulations) shall apply to such 

setbacks.  

 

(3) Dormer provisions 

 

The underlying dormer provisions of paragraph (c) of Section 23-621 shall apply, 

except that no dormer shall be permitted above a height of 85 feet, or above the 

maximum height of the #building or other structure# permitted in paragraph (a) of 

this Section, whichever is less. 

 

(b) Subarea B2 

 

Within Subarea B2, the maximum height of a #building or other structure# shall not exceed 

60 feet.  

 

(c) Subareas B3 through B5 and C 

 

In Subareas B3 through B5, and C, the minimum base height shall be 35 feet and the 

maximum base height shall be 40 feet. At a height not lower than the minimum base height 

or higher than the maximum base height, a setback with a depth of at least 10 feet shall be 

provided, as measured from the front #building# wall.  

 

Within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#, the The maximum height of a 

#building or other structure# outside of Subarea B2 shall not exceed 50 feet. However, 

where the ground floor level of a #building# provides a #qualifying ground floor# in 
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accordance with the supplemental provisions set forth in paragraph (b) of Section 35-652, 

the maximum height of a #building or other structure# may be increased to 55 feet.  

 

Within Subarea B2, the maximum height of a #building or other structure# shall not exceed 

60 feet. 
 

*  *  * 
 

Appendix A 

Stapleton Waterfront District Plan 

 

*  *  * 

Map 3. Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines 

 

 [EXISTING MAP] 
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[PROPOSED MAP] 

 

Type 1 and Type 2 Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines to be removed from Subarea B1] 
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*     *     * 

ARTICLE XIII 

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS 

 

Chapter 5 

Special Bay Street Corridor District 

 

135-00 

GENERAL PURPOSES 

 

The “Special Bay Street Corridor District” established in this Resolution is designed to promote 

and protect public health, safety and general welfare. These general goals include, among others, 

the following specific purposes: 

 

(a) to encourage well-designed buildings that complement the built character of the St. George, 

Stapleton and Tompkinsville neighborhoods; 

 

(b) to achieve a harmonious visual and functional relationship with the adjacent 

neighborhoods; 

 

(c) to maintain and reestablish physical and visual public access to the Stapleton neighborhood 

and to the waterfront; 

 

(d) to enhance neighborhood economic diversity by broadening the range of housing choices 

for residents at varied incomes; 

 

(e) to provide flexibility to attract new commercial and retail uses and support the existing 

businesses that define the area; 

 

(f) to create a livable community combining housing, retail and other uses throughout the 

district; 

 

(g) to create a walkable, urban streetscape environment through a mix of ground floor uses 

that connect the town centers of St George and Stapleton; 

 

(h) to create a lively and attractive built environment that will provide daily amenities and 

services for the use and enjoyment of area residents, workers and visitors; 
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(i) to provide flexibility of architectural design within limits established to assure adequate 

access of light and air to the street, and thus to encourage more attractive and economic 

building forms; and 

 

(j) to promote the most desirable use of land in accordance with a well-considered plan and 

thus conserve the value of land and buildings, and thereby protect the City’s tax revenues. 

 

135-01 

General Provisions 

 

The provisions of this Chapter shall apply within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#. The 

regulations of all other Chapters of this Resolution are applicable, except as superseded, 

supplemented or modified by the provisions of this Chapter. In the event of a conflict between the 

provisions of this Chapter and other regulations of this Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter 

shall control.  

 

135-02 

District Plan and Maps 

 

District maps are located in Appendix A of this Chapter and are hereby incorporated and made an 

integral part of this Resolution. They are incorporated for the purpose of specifying locations 

where special regulations and requirements, as set forth in the text of this Chapter, apply. 

 

Map 1 Special Bay Street Corridor District and Subdistricts  

 

Map 2 Location of visual corridors 

 

135-03 

Subdistricts  

 

In order to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Chapter, five subdistricts are established, 

as follows: 

 

Subdistrict A 

Subdistrict B, which is comprised of Subdistricts B1 and B2 

Subdistrict C 

Subdistrict D 
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Subdistrict E 

 

The location and boundaries of these subdistricts are shown on Map 1 (Special Bay Street Corridor 

District and Subdistricts), in Appendix A of this Chapter. 

135-04 

Applicability  

 

135-041 

Applicability of Article I, Chapter 2 

 

The definition of “lower density growth management area” in Section 12-10 shall be modified to 

exclude all districts within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#. 

 

135-042 

Applicability of the Quality Housing Program 

 

Any #building# containing #residences#, #long-term care facilities# or philanthropic or non-profit 

institutions with sleeping accommodations that is constructed in accordance with the #bulk# 

regulations of this Chapter shall be considered a #Quality Housing building#, and shall comply 

with the provisions of Article II, Chapter 8. 

 

135-043 

Applicability of the Inclusionary Housing Program 

 

For the purposes of applying the Inclusionary Housing Program set forth in Section 23-90, the 

#Special Bay Street Corridor District# shall be a #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area#. 

 

135-044 

Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 4 

 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 135-01, in #flood zones#, in the event of a conflict 

between the provisions of this Chapter and the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4 (Special 

Regulations Applying in Flood Hazard Areas), the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4, shall 

control. 

 

135-045 

Applicability of this Chapter to certain zoning lots in Subdistrict D  
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For #zoning lots# in Subdistrict D containing a Use Group 16 or 17 #use# operated in support of 

a public service or transportation facility and existing on [date of enactment], the provisions of this 

Chapter shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of an M1-1 District shall apply.  

135-10 

SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS 

 

The underlying #use# regulations are modified by the provisions of this Section, inclusive.  

 

135-11 

Ground Floor Use Regulations 

 

For the purposes of applying the special #ground floor level# streetscape provisions set forth in 

Section 37-30 to this Chapter, any portion of a #ground floor level street# frontage along Bay 

Street, as well as any #street# frontage within 50 feet of Bay Street, shall be considered a #primary 

street frontage#. A #ground floor level street# frontage along any other #street# shall be considered 

a #secondary street frontage#. For the purposes of this Section, defined terms shall include those 

in Section 12-10 and Section 37-311. 

 

The provisions of this Section shall apply to #developments# or ground floor level 

#enlargements#.  

 

(a) Along #primary street frontages# 

 

For #buildings#, or portions thereof, with #primary street frontage#, #uses# on the #ground 

floor level#, to the minimum depth set forth in Section 37-32 (Ground Floor Depth 

Requirements for Certain Uses), shall be limited to non-#residential uses#, except for Type 

1 lobbies and entrances and exits to #accessory# parking spaces provided in accordance 

with the applicable provisions of Section 37-33 (Maximum Width of Certain Uses). 

#Group parking facilities# located on the #ground floor level# shall be wrapped by #floor 

area# in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section 37-35 (Parking Wrap 

and Screening Requirements). #Ground floor level street walls# shall be glazed in 

accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 37-34 (Minimum Transparency 

Requirements).  

 

For #zoning lots# with a #lot area# of less than 5,000 square feet existing both on [date of 

adoption] and on the date of application for a building permit, the provisions of this 
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paragraph shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of paragraph (b) of this Section 

shall apply.  

 

In #flood zones#, where no transparent materials or #building# entrances or exits are 

provided on the #ground floor level street wall# below a height of four feet above the level 

of the adjoining sidewalk for a continuous width of at least 15 feet, visual mitigation 

elements shall be provided in accordance with Section 135-12 for such blank wall. 

 

(b) Along #secondary street frontages# 

 

For #buildings#, or portions thereof, with #secondary street frontage#, all #uses# permitted 

by the underlying district shall be permitted on the #ground floor level#, provided that any 

#accessory# off-street parking spaces on the #ground floor level# shall be wrapped or 

screened in accordance with Section 37-35.  

 

The level of the finished floor of such ground floor shall be located not higher than five feet above 

nor lower than five feet below the as-built level of the adjoining #street#. 

 

135-12 

Special Streetscape Provisions for Blank Walls 

 

Where visual mitigation elements are required on a blank wall along the #ground floor level street 

wall# pursuant to the provisions of Section 135-11 (Ground Floor Use Regulations), at least 75 

percent of the linear footage of any such blank wall shall be treated by one or more of the following 

visual mitigation elements. 

 

(a) Planting 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, any combination of perennials, annuals, 

decorative grasses or shrubs shall be provided in planting beds, raised planting beds or 

planter boxes in front of the #street wall#. Each foot in width of a planting bed, raised 

planting bed or planter box, as measured parallel to the #street wall#, shall satisfy one linear 

foot of frontage mitigation requirement. Such planting bed shall extend to a depth of at 

least three feet, inclusive of any structure containing the planted material. Any individual 

planted area shall have a width of at least five feet, and the height of such planting, inclusive 

of any structure containing the planted materials, shall be at least three feet.  
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Where a blank wall exceeds a #street wall# width of 50 feet, at least 25 percent of such 

#street wall# width shall be planted in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.  

 

(b) Benches 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, fixed benches with or without backs shall be 

provided in front of the #street wall#. Unobstructed access shall be provided between such 

benches and an adjoining sidewalk or required circulation paths. Each linear foot of bench, 

as measured parallel to the #street wall#, shall satisfy one linear foot of frontage mitigation 

requirement. Any individual bench shall have a width of at least five feet, and no more than 

20 feet of benches may be used to fulfill such requirement per 50 feet of frontage. 

 

(c) Bicycle racks 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, bicycle racks, sufficient to accommodate at 

least two bicycles, shall be provided in front of the #street wall#, and oriented so that the 

bicycles are placed parallel to the #street wall#. Each bicycle rack so provided shall satisfy 

five linear feet of frontage mitigation requirement. No more than three bicycle racks may 

be used to fulfill such requirement per 50 feet of frontage. 

 

(d) Tables and chairs 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, fixed tables and chairs shall be provided in 

front of the #street wall#. Each table shall have a minimum diameter of two feet, and have 

a minimum of two chairs associated with it. Each table and chair set so provided shall 

satisfy five linear feet of frontage mitigation requirement. 

 

(e) Wall treatment 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, wall treatment, in the form of permitted 

#signs#, graphic or sculptural art, rustication, decorative screening or latticework, or living 

plant material, shall be provided along the #street wall#. Each linear foot of wall treatment 

shall constitute one linear foot of frontage mitigation requirement. Such wall treatment 

shall extend to a height of at least 10 feet, as measured from the level of the adjoining 

sidewalk or grade, and have a minimum width of 10 feet, as measured parallel to the #street 

wall#. 
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All visual mitigation elements shall be provided on the #zoning lot#, except where such elements 

are permitted within the #street# under other applicable laws or regulations. 

 

135-13 

Physical Culture or Health Establishments 

 

Within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#, a #physical culture or health establishment# 

shall be permitted as-of-right in #Commercial Districts#. For the purposes of applying the 

underlying regulations to such #use#, a #physical culture or health establishment# shall be 

considered a Use Group 9 #use# and shall be within parking requirement category B. 

 

135-14 

Modification of Supplemental Use Provisions 

 

In Subdistricts A, B and C, the underlying provisions of Section 32-421 (Limitation on floors 

occupied by commercial uses) shall be modified as follows: 

 

(a) For #mixed buildings#, offices, as listed in Use Group 6B, shall be permitted on the lowest 

two #stories# of a #building#, provided that no access exists between such offices and any 

#residential uses#; and 

 

(b) For #commercial buildings#, the provisions restricting the location of #uses# listed in Use 

Group 6A, 6B, 6C, 6F, 7, 8, 9 or 14 to two #stories#, shall not apply. 

 

135-15 

Enlargement of Certain Non-conforming Uses 

 

For #zoning lots# containing alcoholic beverage manufacturing establishments, or breweries, as 

listed in Use Group 18, the provisions of Section 52-40 (ENLARGEMENTS OR EXTENSIONS) 

shall be modified to permit an #enlargement# or #extension# of such #use# after [date of adoption], 

provided that: 

 

(a) the performance standards for M1 Districts set forth in Section 42-20, inclusive, shall apply 

to the #enlarged# or #extended# portion; 

 

(b) the #enlarged# or #extended# area does not exceed 15,000 square feet; 

 



66 

 

 

 

 

(c) such #enlargement# or #extension# is located within a #completely enclosed building#; 

and  

 

(d) all construction has been completed prior to [15 years after date of adoption]. 

 

135-20 

SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS 

 

The underlying #floor area#, #yard#, #street wall# location and height and setback regulations are 

modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

135-21 

Special Floor Area Regulations 

 

The underlying #floor area# regulations are modified by the provisions of this Section. For the 

purpose of this Section, defined terms include those set forth in Sections 12-10 and 23-911. 

 

Table 1 below sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# of a #zoning lot# for each Subdistrict. 

Column 1 sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# for #commercial uses# other than offices, as 

listed in Use Group 6B, and Column 2 sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# for offices. 

Column 3 sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# for #residences#, other than #MIH sites# and 

#affordable independent residences for seniors#, that are subject to the provisions of paragraph 

(d)(4)(i) or (d)(4)(iii) of Section 23-154 (Inclusionary Housing). Column 4 sets forth the maximum 

#residential floor area ratio# for #MIH sites# where either #affordable floor area# is provided in 

accordance with the provisions of paragraphs (d)(3)(i) through (d)(3)(iv) or paragraph (d)(5) of 

Section 23-154, or where a contribution to the #affordable housing fund# is made in accordance 

with paragraph (d)(3)(v) of such Section. Column 4 also sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# 

for #community facility uses#, other than #long-term care facilities#. Column 5 sets forth the 

maximum #floor area ratio# for #zoning lots# containing #affordable independent residences for 

seniors# or #long-term care facilities#.  

 

For #zoning lots# with #buildings# containing multiple #uses# or for #zoning lots# with multiple 

#buildings# containing different #uses#, the maximum #floor area ratio# for each #use# shall be 

as set forth in the table, and the maximum #floor area ratio# for the #zoning lot# shall not exceed 

the greatest #floor area ratio# permitted for any such #use# on the #zoning lot#.  
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Table 1 

Maximum #floor area ratio# 

 

 Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

Subdistrict For 

#commercial 

uses# other 

than offices 

For offices For 

#residences# 

other than 

#MIH sites# 

and 

#affordable 

independent 

residences for 

seniors# 

For #MIH 

sites# and 

#community 

facility uses# 

other than 

#long term 

care facilities# 

For 

#affordable 

independent 

residences for 

seniors# or 

#long-term 

care facilities# 

A 2.0 4.60 4.00 4.60 5.01 

B 2.0 3.60 3.00 3.60 3.90 

C 2.0 3.00 2.50 3.00 3.25 

D 2.0 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.25 

E 2.0 2.00 2.00 2.20 2.20 

 

 

135-22 

Special Lot Coverage Regulations 

 

The underlying #lot coverage# regulations are modified by the provisions of this Section.  

 

The maximum #residential lot coverage# for interior lots# or #through lots# shall be 65 percent, 

and the maximum #residential lot coverage# for #corner lots# shall be 100 percent. 

 

135-23 

Special Yard Regulations 

 

The underlying #yard# regulations are modified by the provisions of this Section.  
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In Subdistrict A, no #rear yard# or #rear yard equivalent# need be provided for #commercial 

buildings#, #community facility buildings#, or the portion of a #mixed building# containing 

#commercial# or #community facility uses#.  

 

135-24 

Special Street Wall Location Regulations 

 

The underlying #street wall# location provisions are modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

(a) Along Bay Street 

 

Along Bay Street and along #streets# within 50 feet of their intersection with Bay Street, 

the following #street wall# regulations shall apply: 

 

(1) At least 70 percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# of a #building# shall be 

located within eight feet of the #street line#, and shall rise without setback up to at 

least the minimum base height specified in Section 135-25 (Special Height and 

Setback Regulations), or the height of the #building#, whichever is less. Pursuant 

to Section 135-31 (Special Visual Corridor Requirements), required visual 

corridors shall be considered #streets#. 

 

(2) For #developments# or horizontal #enlargements# of #buildings# within the #flood 

zone#, or portions thereof, where no transparent materials are provided on the 

#ground floor level street wall# below a height of four feet above the level of the 

adjoining sidewalk pursuant to the provisions of Section 135-11 (Ground Floor Use 

Regulations) and Section 37-34 (Minimum Transparency Requirements) for a 

continuous distance of more than 25 feet, such #street wall# shall be located at least 

three feet beyond the #street line#. Such #street wall# shall not be located beyond 

five feet of the #street line#, except as permitted pursuant to Section 64-333 (Street 

wall location in certain districts). Such #street wall# shall provide visual mitigation 

elements in accordance with the provisions of Section 135-12 (Special Streetscape 

Provisions for Blank Walls), and any area between the #street wall# and the 

sidewalk that does not contain any planting material pursuant to the provisions of 

paragraph (a) of Section 135-12 shall be improved to Department of Transportation 

standards for sidewalks. 
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(3) A minimum of 20 percent of the surface area of such #street walls# above the level 

of the first #story# shall be recessed a minimum of three feet. In addition, up to 30 

percent of such #street wall# may be recessed at any level, provided that any 

recesses deeper than 10 feet are located within an #outer court#. Furthermore, no 

recesses greater than three feet shall be permitted within 30 feet of the intersection 

of two #street lines#. 

 

(b) Along Van Duzer Street 

 

Along Van Duzer Street, and along #streets# within 50 feet of their intersection with Van 

Duzer Street, the underlying #street wall# location regulations shall apply. 

 

(c) Along all other #streets# 

 

Along all #streets# that are not subject to paragraphs (a) or (b) of this Section, at least 50 

percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# shall be located within 15 feet of the #street 

line#. The remaining #aggregate width of street walls# may be recessed beyond 15 feet of 

the #street line#, provided that any such recesses deeper than 10 feet are located within an 

#outer court#. Where the #street wall# of a #building#, or an individual segment thereof, 

exceeds the maximum base height established in Section 135-25, such #street wall# shall 

rise without setback to at least the minimum base height specified in Section 135-25. 

 

The underlying allowances for #street wall# articulation, set forth in paragraph (d) of Section 23-

661 or paragraph (e) of Section 35-651, as applicable, shall be permitted to project or recess beyond 

the #street wall# locations established in paragraphs (a), (b), or (c) of this Section.  

 

135-25 

Special Height and Setback Regulations 

 

The underlying height and setback provisions are modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

Pursuant to Section 135-31 (Special Visual Corridor Requirements), required visual corridors shall 

be considered #streets#. Such visual corridors shall be considered #wide streets# for the purposes 

of applying the height and setback regulations of this Section.  

 

(a) Base heights and maximum #building# heights 
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Table 1 below sets forth the minimum and maximum base height, the maximum transition 

height, where applicable, the maximum height of a #building or other structure#, and the 

maximum number of #stories# for #buildings# in the #Special Bay Street Corridor 

District#.  

 

In all Subdistricts, a setback is required for all portions of #buildings or other structures# 

that exceed the maximum base height specified for the Subdistrict, and shall be provided 

in accordance with paragraph (b) of this Section.  

 

In Subdistrict A and B1, any portion of a #building# located above the maximum transition 

height, and in Subdistrict B2 and C, any portion of a #building located above the maximum 

base height, shall be subject to the maximum #street wall# width restrictions set forth in 

paragraph (c) of this Section. 

 

Table 1 

Maximum Base Heights and Maximum #Building# Heights 

 

Subdistrict Minimum 

Base 

Height (in 

feet) 

Maximum 

Base 

Height (in 

feet) 

Maximum 

Transition 

Height (in feet) 

Maximum 

Height of 

#Buildings or 

Other 

Structures# in 

Certain 

Locations (in 

feet) 

Maximum 

Number 

of 

#Stories# 

A 40 65 85 145 14 

B1 40 65 85 125 12 

B2 40 65 N/A 125 12 

C 40 65 N/A 85 8 

D 40 65 N/A 75 7 

E 30 45 N/A 55 5 
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(b) Required setbacks  

 

At a height not lower than the minimum base height or higher than the maximum base 

height specified for the subdistrict in Table 1 in paragraph (a) of this Section, a setback 

with a depth of at least 15 feet shall be provided from any #street wall# fronting on a 

#narrow street#, and a setback with a depth of at least 10 feet shall be provided from any 

#street wall# fronting on a #wide street#.  

 

In addition, the underlying provisions of paragraphs (c)(2) through (c)(4) of Section 23-

662 (Maximum height of buildings and setback regulations) shall apply to such setbacks. 

 

(c) Maximum #street wall# width in Subdistricts A, B and C 

 

In Subdistricts A, B and C, the maximum #building# height set forth in Table 1 in 

paragraph (a) of this Section shall only be permitted within 100 feet of #streets# 

intersecting Bay Street. In addition, in Subdistrict B2, such maximum #building# height 

shall be permitted beyond 100 feet of #streets# intersecting Bay Street, provided that the 

maximum #street wall# width above the maximum base height does not exceed 100 feet.  

 

In all such Subdistricts, at least 60 feet of separation shall exist between any portions of 

#buildings# located above such maximum transition height, or maximum base height, as 

applicable. 

 

(d) Dormer provisions 

 

The underlying dormer provisions of paragraph (c) of Section 23-621 shall apply, except 

that no dormer shall be permitted above a height of 85 feet, or above the maximum height 

of the #building or other structure# permitted in paragraph (a) of this Section, whichever 

is less. 

 

 

135-30 

SPECIAL PUBLIC ACCESS AREA REGULATIONS 

 

135-31 

Special Visual Corridor Requirements 
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Within the Special Bay Street Corridor District, visual corridors shall be provided east of Bay 

Street, prolonging Swan Street, Clinton Street, Grant Street and Baltic Street, as shown on Map 2 

in the Appendix to this Chapter. The location of the visual corridor prolonging Grant Street may 

be located anywhere within the flexible location designated on Map 2. 

 

Such visual corridors shall be a minimum of 60 feet wide and shall be improved to minimum 

Department of Transportation (DOT) standards for public #streets#. 

The boundaries of visual corridors shall be considered #street lines# for the purposes of applying 

the #use#, #bulk# and parking provisions of this Resolution, except that such portion of the 

#zoning lot#: 

 

(a) shall continue to generate #floor area#; 

 

(b) may be included for the purposes of calculating #lot coverage#; and  

 

(c) shall be permitted to accommodate open, unscreened, tandem (one behind the other) 

#accessory# off-street parking spaces provided that any such parking spaces are provided 

in accordance with DOT standards for on-street parking. 

 

135-40 

SPECIAL PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS 

 

The underlying parking provisions are modified by the provisions of this Section.  

 

135-41 

Commercial Parking Requirements 

 

In #mixed buildings#, the underlying parking requirements shall apply, except that for the purposes 

of determining the parking requirement for #commercial uses# other than offices, as listed in Use 

Group 6B, the equivalent of 0.5 #floor area ratio#, or the amount of non-office #commercial floor 

area# in the #building#, whichever is less, may be deducted from the #floor area# used to determine 

such #commercial# parking calculation. 

 

135-42 

Residential Parking Waivers 

The underlying #residential# parking waivers shall only apply to #zoning lots# existing both on 

[date of adoption] and on the date of application for a building permit. 
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135-43 

Location of Parking Spaces 

 

All #accessory# off-street parking spaces may be provided within #public parking garages#. Such 

spaces may also be provided within parking facilities on #zoning lots# other than the same #zoning 

lot# as the #use# to which they are #accessory#, provided: 

 

(a) such parking facilities are located either: 

 

(1) within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#; or  

 

(2) outside the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#, subject to the underlying 

provisions for off-site parking spaces set forth in Sections 25-52 (Off-site Spaces 

for Residences), 25-53 (Off-site Spaces for Permitted Non-residential Uses), 36-42 

(Off-site Spaces for Residences) or 36-43 (Off-site Spaces for Commercial or 

Community Facility Uses), as applicable; 

 

(b) each off-street parking space within such facility is counted only once in meeting the 

parking requirements for a specific #zoning lot#; and 

 

(c) in no event shall the number of #accessory# parking spaces within such facility exceed that 

permitted in accordance with the underlying regulations. 

 

135-44 

Location of Curb Cuts 

 

For #zoning lots# existing on [date of adoption] with frontage along Bay Street and along another 

#street# frontage, no curb cut accessing off-street parking spaces or loading spaces shall be 

permitted along Bay Street.  

 

Appendix A - Special Bay Street Corridor District 

 

Map 1 – Special Bay Street Corridor District and Subdistricts 
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Map 2 – Location of visual corridors 

 

 
 

*     *     * 

 



76 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX F 

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Areas 

 

*     *     * 

 

 

 

Zoning Map 

 

 

Community 

District 

 

Maps of Inclusionary 

Housing Designated 

Areas 

 

Maps of Mandatory 

Inclusionary Housing 

Areas 

1d Bronx CD 7 Map 1  

 

*     *     * 

 

21c Staten Island CD 1  Map 1 

21c Staten Island CD 1  Map 2 

22a Brooklyn CD 7 Map 2  

 

*     *     * 

 

STATEN ISLAND 

 

Staten Island Community District 1 

 

*     *     * 

 

Map 2 - (date of adoption) 
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Portion of Community District 1, Staten Island 

 

*     *     * 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 12, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

_________ 

 

 

No. 36 

 

CD 1                                 N 190114(A) ZRR 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by New York City Department of City Planning, 

pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution 

of the City of New York establishing the Special Bay Street Corridor District (Article XIII, Chapter 

5), modifying height and bulk regulations in the Special Stapleton Waterfront District (Article XI, 

Chapter 6), modifying APPENDIX F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary 

Housing area, and modifying related Sections. 
 

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 

 

 

ARTICLE I 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

Chapter 1 

Title, Establishment of Controls and Interpretation of Regulations 

 

 

*  *  * 

11-122 
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Districts established 

 

*  *  * 

 

Establishment of the Special Bay Ridge District  

 

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth in Article XI, Chapter 4, 

the #Special Bay Ridge District# is hereby established. 

 

Establishment of the Special Bay Street Corridor District 

 

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth in Article XIII, Chapter 5, 

the #Special Bay Street Corridor District# is hereby established. 

 

Establishment of the Special City Island District  

 

*  *  * 

 

Chapter 2  

Construction of Language and Definitions 

 

*  *  * 

 

12-10 

DEFINITIONS 

 

*  *  * 

Special Bay Ridge District  

 

The “Special Bay Ridge District” is a Special Purpose District designated by the letters “BR” in 

which special regulations set forth in Article XI, Chapter 4, apply. 

 

Special Bay Street Corridor District 

 

The “Special Bay Street Corridor District” is a Special Purpose District designated by the letters 

“BSC” in which special regulations set forth in Article XIII, Chapter 5, apply. 
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Special City Island District 

 

*  *  * 

 

Chapter 4  

Sidewalk Cafe Regulations 

 

*  *  * 

 

14-44 

Special Zoning Districts Where Certain Sidewalk Cafes Are Permitted 

 

*  *  * 

 

Staten Island #Enclosed Sidewalk 

Cafe# 

#Unenclosed Sidewalk 

Cafe# 

Bay Street Corridor District Yes Yes 

South Richmond Development District Yes Yes 

St. George District Yes Yes 

Stapleton Waterfront District Yes Yes 

 

 

*  *  * 

 

ARTICLE II 

RESIDENCE DISTRICT REGULATIONS 

 

Chapter 3  

Residential Bulk Regulations in Residence Districts 

 

*  *  * 

 

23-011 

Quality Housing Program 
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*  *  * 

 

(d) In the districts indicated without a letter suffix, the optional Quality Housing #bulk# 

regulations permitted as an alternative pursuant to paragraph (b) of this Section, shall not 

apply to: 

*  *  * 

 

(3) Special Purpose Districts 

However, such optional Quality Housing #bulk# regulations are permitted as an 

alternative to apply in the following Special Purpose Districts: 

 

#Special 125th Street District#; 

#Special Bay Street Corridor District#; 

#Special Downtown Brooklyn District#; 

 

*  *  * 

 

23-03 

Street Tree Planting in Residence Districts  

 

R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10 

 

In all districts, as indicated, the following shall provide #street# trees in accordance with Section 

26-41 (Street Tree Planting): 

 

*  *  * 

 

(b)        #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences# by 20 percent or more within the 

following special purpose districts:  

 

#Special Bay Ridge District#; 

 

#Special Bay Street Corridor District#; 

 

#Special Clinton District#; 
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*  *  * 

 

ARTICLE III 

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS 

 

Chapter 3  

Bulk Regulations for Commercial or Community Facility Buildings in Commercial Districts 

 

*  *  * 

 

33-03 

Street Tree Planting in Commercial Districts 

 

C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 

 

In all districts, as indicated, the following shall provide #street# trees in accordance with Section 

26-41 (Street Tree Planting): 

 

*  *  * 

 

(b)        #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences# by 20 percent or more within the 

following special purpose districts:  

 

#Special Bay Ridge District#; 

 

#Special Bay Street Corridor District#; 

 

#Special Clinton District#; 

 

*  *  * 

 

ARTICLE XI 

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS 

 

Chapter 6 

Special Stapleton Waterfront District 
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*  *  * 

 

116-20 

SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS FOR SUBAREAS A, B AND C, THE ESPLANADE, 

PIER PLACE AND THE COVE 

 

*  *  * 

 

116-22 Maximum Floor Area Ratio  

 

The maximum #floor area ratio# for all #uses# shall be 2.0.  

 

However, for #zoning lots# in Subareas A and B1, up to a total of 100,000 square feet of floor 

space, within a #school# shall be exempt from the definition of #floor area#. #Zoning lots# within 

Subarea A and B1 that are contiguous or would be contiguous but for their separation by a #street#, 

may be considered one #zoning lot# for the purpose of applying these special #floor area# 

regulations. 

 

 

116-23 

Special Height and Setback Regulations 

 

The special height and setback regulations set forth in this Section shall apply. 

 

*  *  * 

 

116-232 

Street wall location 

 

Within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#, the #street wall# location regulations shall be 

modified as follows: 

 

(a) Subareas A and B1 

 

In Subareas A and B1, the underlying #street wall# location regulations shall apply, except 

that the provisions of paragraph (a)(1) of Section 35-651 (Street wall location) shall be 

modified to require that at least 70 percent of the #aggregate width of street wall# be located 
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within 15 feet of the #street line# and extend to the minimum base heights specified in 

Section 116-233 (Height and setback), or the height of the #building#, whichever is less. 

 

 

(b) Subareas B2 through B5 and C 

In Subareas B B2 through B5 and C, the underlying #street wall# location regulations of a 

C4-2A District or an R6B District, as applicable, shall be modified as set forth in this 

Section. Map 3 (Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines) in Appendix A of this Chapter, 

specifies locations in Subareas B B2 through B5 and C where #mandatory front building 

wall# requirements apply as follows: 

 

(a)(1)   Type 1: Front #building# walls shall be coincident with and extend along the entire 

length of the #mandatory front building wall line#, except, to allow articulation at 

the intersection of two such lines, the front #building# wall may be located 

anywhere within 15 feet of their point of intersection. 

 

(b)(2)  Type 2: Front #building# walls shall be located within eight feet of and extend along 

at least 70 percent of the length of the #mandatory front building wall line#. For 

phased #development#, this requirement may be satisfied by more than one 

#building#, provided that upon completion 70 percent of the length of the 

#mandatory front building wall line# is occupied by such front #building# walls. 

 

(c)(3) Wherever Map 3 does not indicate a #mandatory front building wall line#, the 

underlying #street wall# location rules shall apply. 

 

If more than one #building# is #developed# in Subareas B1, B2, B3 or B4, the first 

#building# shall be located along a Type 1 #mandatory front building wall line#. 

Subsequent #buildings# shall locate along a Type 2 #mandatory front building wall line# 

until 70 percent of the length of the #mandatory front building wall line# is occupied. 

 

[MOVED HEIGHT AND SETBACK PROVISIONS TO 116-233] 

 

All #mandatory front building walls# shall rise without setback to a maximum height of 

40 feet the minimum base height specified in Section 116-233, or the height of the 

#building#, whichever is less. A #building# may exceed a height of 40 feet, up to the 

maximum #building# height specified in Section 116-233, if a setback is provided at a 

minimum height of 35 feet. Such setback shall have a minimum depth of 10 feet and shall 
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be measured from the front #building# wall. Recesses shall be permitted on the ground 

floor where required to provide access to the #building#. Above the ground floor, up to 30 

percent of the aggregate width of the front #building# wall may be recessed. 

 

However, in Subarea B2, the #mandatory front building wall# may rise without setback to 

the permitted maximum height of the #building#. 

 

 

116-233 

Maximum building height  Height and setback 

 

Within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#, the underlying height and setback regulations 

shall be modified as follows:  

 

(a) Subareas A and B1 

 

(1) Base heights and maximum #building# heights 

 

The table below sets forth the minimum and maximum base height, the maximum 

transition height, the maximum height of a #building or other structure#, and the 

maximum number of #stories# for #buildings# in Subareas A and B1. The 

maximum #building# height set forth in the table shall only be permitted in 

locations where the maximum #street wall# width of a #building# above the 

transition height, or, where applicable, the maximum base height, does not exceed 

100 feet. At least 60 feet of separation shall exist between any portions of 

#buildings# located above such maximum transition height, or maximum base 

height, as applicable. 

 

A setback is required for all portions of #buildings or other structures# that exceed 

the maximum base height specified for the Subarea, and shall be provided in 

accordance with paragraph (a)(2) of this Section. 

 

Maximum Base Heights and Maximum #Building# Heights for Subareas A and B1 

 

Minimum 

Base 

Maximum 

Base 

Maximum 

Transition Height 

Maximum Height of 

#Buildings or Other 

Maximum 

Number 
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Height (in 

feet) 

Height (in 

feet) 

(in feet) Structures# in Certain 

Locations (in feet) 

 

of 

#Stories# 

 

40 

 

65 

 

85 

 

125 

 

12 

 

 

(2) Required setbacks  

 

At a height not lower than the minimum base height, or higher than the maximum 

base height specified for the Subarea in the table in paragraph (a)(1) of this Section, 

a setback with a depth of at least 10 feet shall be provided from the front #building# 

wall. 

 

In addition, the underlying provisions of paragraphs (c)(2) through (c)(4) of Section 

23-662 (Maximum height of buildings and setback regulations) shall apply to such 

setbacks. 

 

(3) Dormer provisions 

 

The underlying dormer provisions of paragraph (c) of Section 23-621 (Permitted 

obstructions in certain districts) shall apply, except that no dormer shall be 

permitted above a height of 85 feet, or above the maximum height of the #building 

or other structure# permitted in paragraph (a) of this Section, whichever is lower. 

 

(b) Subarea B2 

 

Within Subarea B2, the maximum height of a #building or other structure# shall not exceed 

60 feet. 

 

(c) Subareas B3 through B5 and Subarea C 

 

In Subareas B3 through B5 and Subarea C the minimum base height shall be 35 feet and 

the maximum base height shall be 40 feet. At a height not lower than the minimum base 

height or higher than the maximum base height, a setback with a depth of at least 10 feet 

shall be provided, as measured from the front #building# wall. 
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In Subareas A, B and C, the The maximum height of a #building or other structure# outside 

of Subarea B2 shall not exceed 50 feet. However, where the ground floor level of a 

#building# provides a #qualifying ground floor# in accordance with the supplemental 

provisions set forth in paragraph (b)(2) of Section 35-652 (Maximum height of buildings 

and setback regulations), the maximum height of a #building or other structure# may be 

increased to 55 feet. 

 

Within Subarea B2, the maximum height of a #building or other structure# shall not exceed 60 

feet. 

 

*  *  * 

 

Appendix A 

 Stapleton Waterfront District Plan 

 

*  *  * 

Map 3 - Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines 

 

[EXISTING MAP] 
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[PROPOSED MAP] 

Type 1 and Type 2 Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines to be removed from Subarea B1] 

 

 
*     *     * 
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ARTICLE XIII 

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS 

 

Chapter 5 

Special Bay Street Corridor District 

 

135-00 

GENERAL PURPOSES 

 

The “Special Bay Street Corridor District” established in this Resolution is designed to promote 

and protect public health, safety and general welfare. These general goals include, among others, 

the following specific purposes: 

 

(a) to encourage well-designed buildings that complement the built character of the St. George, 

Stapleton and Tompkinsville neighborhoods; 

 

(b) to achieve a harmonious visual and functional relationship with the adjacent 

neighborhoods; 

 

(c) to maintain and reestablish physical and visual public access to the Stapleton neighborhood 

and to the waterfront; 

 

(d) to enhance neighborhood economic diversity by broadening the range of housing choices 

for residents at varied incomes; 

 

(e) to provide flexibility to attract new commercial and retail uses and support the existing 

businesses that define the area; 

 

(f) to create a livable community combining housing, retail and other uses throughout the 

district; 

 

(g) to create a walkable, urban streetscape environment through a mix of ground floor uses 

that connect the town centers of St. George and Stapleton; 

 

(h) to create a lively and attractive built environment that will provide daily amenities and 

services for the use and enjoyment of area residents, workers and visitors; 
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(i) to provide flexibility of architectural design within limits established to assure adequate 

access of light and air to the street, and thus to encourage more attractive and economic 

building forms; and 

 

(j) to promote the most desirable use of land in accordance with a well-considered plan and 

thus conserve the value of land and buildings, and thereby protect the City’s tax revenues. 

 

 

135-01 

General Provisions 

 

The provisions of this Chapter shall apply within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#. The 

regulations of all other Chapters of this Resolution are applicable, except as superseded, 

supplemented or modified by the provisions of this Chapter. In the event of a conflict between the 

provisions of this Chapter and other regulations of this Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter 

shall control. 

 

 

135-02 

District Plan and Maps 

 

District maps are located in Appendix A of this Chapter and are hereby incorporated and made an 

integral part of this Resolution. They are incorporated for the purpose of specifying locations 

where special regulations and requirements, as set forth in the text of this Chapter, apply. 

 

Map 1 - Special Bay Street Corridor District and Subdistricts  

 

Map 2 - Location of Visual Corridors 

 

 

135-03 

Subdistricts  

 

In order to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Chapter, five subdistricts are established, 

as follows: 
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Subdistrict A 

Subdistrict B 

Subdistrict C 

Subdistrict D 

Subdistrict E 

 

In Subdistrict B, subareas are established as follows: 

 Subarea B1 

 Subarea B2 

 

The location and boundaries of these subdistricts are shown on Map 1 (Special Bay Street Corridor 

District and Subdistricts) in Appendix A of this Chapter. 

 

 

135-04 

Applicability  

 

 

135-041 

Applicability of Article I, Chapter 2 

 

The definition of “lower density growth management area” in Section 12-10 shall exclude all 

districts within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#. 

 

 

135-042 

Applicability of the Quality Housing Program 

 

Any #building# containing #residences#, #long-term care facilities# or philanthropic or non-profit 

institutions with sleeping accommodations that is constructed in accordance with the #bulk# 

regulations of this Chapter shall be considered a #Quality Housing building#, and shall comply 

with the provisions of Article II, Chapter 8. 

 

 

135-043 

Applicability of the Inclusionary Housing Program 
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For the purposes of applying the Inclusionary Housing Program set forth in Section 23-90, the 

#Special Bay Street Corridor District# shall be a #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area#. 

 

135-044 

Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 4 

 

Notwithstanding the general provisions of Section 135-01, in #flood zones#, in the event of a 

conflict between the provisions of this Chapter and the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4 (Special 

Regulations Applying in Flood Hazard Areas), the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4 shall 

control. 

 

135-045 

Applicability of this Chapter to certain zoning lots in Subdistrict D  

 

For #zoning lots# in Subdistrict D containing a Use Group 16 or 17 #use# operated in support of 

a public service or transportation facility and existing on [date of adoption], the provisions of this 

Chapter shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of an M1-1 District shall apply. 

 

 

135-10 

SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS 

 

The underlying #use# regulations are modified by the provisions of this Section, inclusive. 

 

 

135-11 

Ground Floor Use Regulations 

 

For the purposes of applying to this Chapter the special #ground floor level# streetscape provisions 

set forth in Section 37-30, any portion of a #ground floor level street# frontage along Bay Street, 

as well as any #street# frontage within 50 feet of Bay Street, shall be considered a #primary street 

frontage#. A #ground floor level street# frontage along any other #street# shall be considered a 

#secondary street frontage#. For the purposes of this Section, inclusive, defined terms shall include 

those in Sections 12-10 and 37-311. 

 

The provisions of this Section shall apply to #developments# or #ground floor level 

enlargements#. 
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(a) Along #primary street frontages# 

 

For #buildings#, or portions thereof, with #primary street frontage#, #uses# on the #ground 

floor level#, to the minimum depth set forth in Section 37-32 (Ground Floor Depth 

Requirements for Certain Uses), shall be limited to non-#residential uses#, except for Type 

1 lobbies and entrances and exits to #accessory# parking spaces provided in accordance 

with the applicable provisions of Section 37-33 (Maximum Width of Certain Uses). 

#Group parking facilities# located on the #ground floor level# shall be wrapped by #floor 

area# in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section 37-35 (Parking Wrap 

and Screening Requirements). #Ground floor level street walls# shall be glazed in 

accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 37-34 (Minimum Transparency 

Requirements). 

 

For #zoning lots# with a #lot area# of less than 5,000 square feet existing both on [date of 

adoption] and on the date of application for a building permit, the provisions of this 

paragraph (a) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of paragraph (b) of this Section 

shall apply. 

 

In #flood zones#, where no transparent materials or #building# entrances or exits are 

provided on the #ground floor level street wall# below a height of four feet above the level 

of the adjoining sidewalk for a continuous width of at least 15 feet, visual mitigation 

elements shall be provided in accordance with Section 135-12 for such blank wall. 

 

(b) Along #secondary street frontages# 

 

For #buildings#, or portions thereof, with #secondary street frontage#, all #uses# permitted 

by the underlying district shall be permitted on the #ground floor level#, provided that any 

#accessory# off-street parking spaces on the #ground floor level# shall be wrapped or 

screened in accordance with Section 37-35. 

 

The level of the finished floor of such ground floor shall be located not higher than five feet above 

nor lower than five feet below the as-built level of the adjoining #street#. 

 

 

135-12 

Special Streetscape Provisions for Blank Walls 
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Where visual mitigation elements are required on a blank wall along the #ground floor level street 

wall# pursuant to the provisions of Section 135-11 (Ground Floor Use Regulations), at least 75 

percent of the linear footage of any such blank wall shall be treated by one or more of the following 

visual mitigation elements: 

 

(a) Planting 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, any combination of perennials, annuals, 

decorative grasses or shrubs shall be provided in planting beds, raised planting beds or 

planter boxes in front of the #street wall#. Each foot in width of a planting bed, raised 

planting bed or planter box, as measured parallel to the #street wall#, shall satisfy one linear 

foot of frontage mitigation requirement. Such planting bed shall extend to a depth of at 

least three feet, inclusive of any structure containing the planted material. Any individual 

planted area shall have a width of at least five feet, and the height of such planting, inclusive 

of any structure containing the planted materials, shall be at least three feet. 

 

Where a blank wall exceeds a #street wall# width of 50 feet, at least 25 percent of such 

#street wall# width shall be planted in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph. 

 

(b) Benches 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, fixed benches with or without backs shall be 

provided in front of the #street wall#. Unobstructed access shall be provided between such 

benches and an adjoining sidewalk or required circulation paths. Each linear foot of bench, 

as measured parallel to the #street wall#, shall satisfy one linear foot of frontage mitigation 

requirement. Any individual bench shall have a width of at least five feet, and no more than 

20 feet of benches may be used to fulfill such requirement per 50 feet of frontage. 

 

(c) Bicycle racks 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, bicycle racks, sufficient to accommodate at 

least two bicycles, shall be provided in front of the #street wall#, and oriented so that the 

bicycles are placed parallel to the #street wall#. Each bicycle rack so provided shall satisfy 

five linear feet of frontage mitigation requirement. No more than three bicycle racks may 

be used to fulfill such requirement per 50 feet of frontage. 

 

(d) Tables and chairs 
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Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, fixed tables and chairs shall be provided in 

front of the #street wall#. Each table shall have a minimum diameter of two feet, and have 

a minimum of two chairs associated with it. Each table and chair set so provided shall 

satisfy five linear feet of frontage mitigation requirement. 

 

(e) Wall treatment 

 

Where utilized as a visual mitigation element, wall treatment, in the form of permitted 

#signs#, graphic or sculptural art, rustication, decorative screening or latticework, or living 

plant material, shall be provided along the #street wall#. Each linear foot of wall treatment 

shall constitute one linear foot of frontage mitigation requirement. Such wall treatment 

shall extend to a height of at least 10 feet, as measured from the level of the adjoining 

sidewalk or grade, and have a minimum width of 10 feet, as measured parallel to the #street 

wall#. 

 

All visual mitigation elements shall be provided on the #zoning lot#, except where such elements 

are permitted within the #street# under other applicable laws or regulations. 

 

 

135-13 

Physical Culture or Health Establishments 

 

Within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#, a #physical culture or health establishment# 

shall be permitted as-of-right in #Commercial Districts#. For the purposes of applying the 

underlying regulations to such #use#, a #physical culture or health establishment# shall be 

considered a Use Group 9 #use# and shall be within parking requirement category PRC-B. 

 

 

135-14 

Breweries  

 

Within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#, breweries, as listed in Use Group 18 A, shall be 

permitted in Commercial Districts provided that: 
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(a) the size of such brewery does not exceed 30,000 square feet; and 

 

(b)  any brewery #developed# or #enlarged# after [date of adoption] shall contain an 

#accessory# eating or drinking establishment. 

 

For the purposes of applying the underlying regulations, such brewery shall be considered a Use 

Group 11A #use# and shall be within parking requirement category PRC-F. The performance 

standards for an M1 District set forth in Section 42-20, inclusive, shall apply to such breweries.  

 

 

135-15 

Modification of Supplemental Use Provisions 

 

In Subdistricts A, B and C, the underlying provisions of Section 32-421 (Limitation on floors 

occupied by commercial uses) shall be modified as follows: 

 

(a) For #mixed buildings#, offices, as listed in Use Group 6B, shall be permitted on the lowest 

two #stories# of a #building#, provided that no access exists between such offices and any 

#residential uses#;  

 

(b) For #commercial buildings#, the provisions restricting the location of #uses# listed in Use 

Group 6A, 6B, 6C, 6F, 7, 8, 9 or 14 to two #stories#, shall not apply; and 

 

(c) Any brewery #developed# or #enlarged# in accordance with the provisions of Section 135-

14, shall be subject to the provisions of Section 32-421. 

 

 

135-20 

SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS 

 

The underlying #floor area#, #yard#, #street wall# location and height and setback regulations are 

modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

 

135-21 

Special Floor Area Regulations 
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The underlying #floor area# regulations are modified by the provisions of this Section. For the 

purpose of this Section, defined terms include those set forth in Sections 12-10 and 23-911. 

 

The table below sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# of a #zoning lot# for each Subdistrict. 

Column 1 sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# for #commercial uses# other than offices, as 

listed in Use Group 6B, and Column 2 sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# for offices. 

Column 3 sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# for #residences#, other than #MIH sites# and 

#affordable independent residences for seniors#, that are subject to the provisions of paragraph 

(d)(4)(i) or (d)(4)(iii) of Section 23-154 (Inclusionary Housing). Column 4 sets forth the maximum 

#residential floor area ratio# for #MIH sites# where either #affordable floor area# is provided in 

accordance with the provisions of paragraphs (d)(3)(i) through (d)(3)(iv) or paragraph (d)(5) of 

Section 23-154, or where a contribution to the #affordable housing fund# is made in accordance 

with paragraph (d)(3)(v) of such Section. Column 4 also sets forth the maximum #floor area ratio# 

for #community facility uses#, other than #long-term care facilities#. Column 5 sets forth the 

maximum #floor area ratio# for #zoning lots# containing #affordable independent residences for 

seniors# or #long-term care facilities#. 

 

For #zoning lots# with #buildings# containing multiple #uses# or for #zoning lots# with multiple 

#buildings# containing different #uses#, the maximum #floor area ratio# for each #use# shall be 

as set forth in the table, and the maximum #floor area ratio# for the #zoning lot# shall not exceed 

the greatest #floor area ratio# permitted for any such #use# on the #zoning lot#. 

 

 

MAXIMUM #FLOOR AREA RATIO# 

 

 Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

Subdistrict For 

#commercial 

uses# other 

than offices 

For offices For 

#residences# 

other than 

#MIH sites# 

and 

#affordable 

independent 

residences for 

seniors# 

For #MIH 

sites# and 

#community 

facility uses# 

other than 

#long-term 

care facilities# 

For 

#affordable 

independent 

residences for 

seniors# or 

#long-term 

care facilities# 
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A 2.0 4.6 4.0 4.6 5.01 

B 2.0 3.6 3.0 3.6 3.9 

C 2.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 3.25 

D 2.0 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.25 

E 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.2 2.2 

 

 

135-22 

Special Lot Coverage Regulations 

 

The underlying #lot coverage# regulations are modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

The maximum #residential lot coverage# for #interior lots# or #through lots# shall be 65 percent, 

and the maximum #residential lot coverage# for #corner lots# shall be 100 percent. 

 

 

135-23 

Special Yard Regulations 

 

The underlying #yard# regulations are modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

In Subdistrict A, no #rear yard# or #rear yard equivalent# need be provided for #commercial 

buildings#, #community facility buildings#, or the portion of a #mixed building# containing 

#commercial# or #community facility uses#. 

 

 

135-24 

Special Street Wall Location Regulations 

 

The underlying #street wall# location provisions are modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

(a) Along Bay Street 
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Along Bay Street, and along #streets# within 50 feet of their intersection with Bay Street, 

the following #street wall# regulations shall apply: 

 

(1) At least 70 percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# of a #building# shall be 

located within eight feet of the #street line#, and shall rise without setback up to at 

least the minimum base height specified in Section 135-25 (Special Height and 

Setback Regulations), or the height of the #building#, whichever is lower. Pursuant 

to Section 135-31 (Special Visual Corridor Requirements), required visual 

corridors shall be considered #streets#. 

 

(2) For #developments# or horizontal #enlargements# of #buildings#, or portions 

thereof, within the #flood zone# where no transparent materials are provided on the 

#ground floor level street wall# below a height of four feet above the level of the 

adjoining sidewalk, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 135-11 (Ground Floor 

Use Regulations) and 37-34 (Minimum Transparency Requirements) for a 

continuous distance of more than 25 feet, such #street wall# shall be located at least 

three feet beyond the #street line#. Such #street wall# shall not be located beyond 

five feet of the #street line#, except as permitted pursuant to Section 64-333 (Street 

wall location in certain districts). Such #street wall# shall provide visual mitigation 

elements in accordance with the provisions of Section 135-12 (Special Streetscape 

Provisions for Blank Walls), and any area between the #street wall# and the 

sidewalk that does not contain any planting material pursuant to the provisions of 

paragraph (a) of Section 135-12 shall be improved to Department of Transportation 

standards for sidewalks. 

 

(3) A minimum of 20 percent of the surface area of such #street walls# above the level 

of the first #story# shall be recessed a minimum of three feet. In addition, up to 30 

percent of such #street wall# may be recessed at any level, provided that any 

recesses deeper than 10 feet are located within an #outer court#. Furthermore, no 

recesses greater than three feet shall be permitted within 30 feet of the intersection 

of two #street lines#. 

 

(b) Along Van Duzer Street 

 

Along Van Duzer Street, and along #streets# within 50 feet of their intersection with Van 

Duzer Street, the underlying #street wall# location regulations shall apply. 

 

(c) Along all other #streets# 

 

Along all #streets# that are not subject to paragraphs (a) or (b) of this Section, at least 50 

percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# shall be located within 15 feet of the #street 
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line#. The remaining #aggregate width of street walls# may be recessed beyond 15 feet of 

the #street line#, provided that any such recesses deeper than 10 feet are located within an 

#outer court#. Where the #street wall# of a #building#, or an individual segment thereof, 

exceeds the maximum base height established in Section 135-25, such #street wall# shall 

rise without setback to at least the minimum base height specified in Section 135-25. 

 

The underlying allowances for #street wall# articulation, set forth in paragraph (d) of Section 23-

661 or paragraph (e) of Section 35-651, as applicable, shall be permitted to project or recess beyond 

the #street wall# locations established in paragraphs (a), (b) or (c) of this Section. 

 

 

135-25 

Special Height and Setback Regulations 

 

The underlying height and setback provisions are modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

Pursuant to Section 135-31 (Special Visual Corridor Requirements), required visual corridors shall 

be considered #streets#. Such visual corridors shall be considered #wide streets# for the purposes 

of applying the height and setback regulations of this Section. 

 

(a) Base heights and maximum #building# heights 

 

The table below sets forth the minimum and maximum base height, the maximum 

transition height, where applicable, the maximum height of a #building or other structure# 

and the maximum number of #stories# for #buildings# in the #Special Bay Street Corridor 

District#. 

 

In all subdistricts, a setback is required for all portions of #buildings or other structures# 

that exceed the maximum base height specified for the subdistrict, and shall be provided in 

accordance with paragraph (b) of this Section. 

 

In Subdistrict A and Subarea B1, any portion of a #building or other structure# located 

above the maximum transition height, and in Subarea B2 and Subdistrict C, any portion of 

a #building or other structure# located above the maximum base height, shall be subject to 

the maximum #street wall# width restrictions set forth in paragraph (c) of this Section. 

 

 



102 

 

 

 

 

MAXIMUM BASE HEIGHTS AND MAXIMUM #BUILDING# HEIGHTS  

 

Subdistrict 

or 

Subarea, 

as 

applicable 

Minimum 

Base 

Height (in 

feet) 

Maximum 

Base 

Height (in 

feet) 

Maximum 

Transition 

Height (in feet) 

Maximum 

Height of 

#Buildings or 

Other 

Structures# in 

Certain 

Locations (in 

feet) 

Maximum 

Number 

of 

#Stories# 

A 40 65 85 145 14 

B1 40 65 85 125 12 

B2 40 65 N/A 125 12 

C 40 65 N/A 85 8 

D 40 65 N/A 75 7 

E 30 45 N/A 55 5 

 

 

(b) Required setbacks 

 

At a height not lower than the minimum base height or higher than the maximum base 

height specified for the subdistrict in the table in paragraph (a), a setback with a depth of 

at least 15 feet shall be provided from any #street wall# fronting on a #narrow street#, and 

a setback with a depth of at least 10 feet shall be provided from any #street wall# fronting 

on a #wide street#. 

 

In addition, the underlying provisions of paragraphs (c)(2) through (c)(4) of Section 23-

662 (Maximum height of buildings and setback regulations) shall apply to such setbacks. 

 

(c) Maximum #street wall# width in Subdistricts A, B and C 
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In Subdistricts A, B and C, the maximum #building# height set forth in the table in 

paragraph (a) shall only be permitted within 100 feet of #streets# intersecting Bay Street. 

In addition, in Subarea B2, such maximum #building# height shall be permitted beyond 

100 feet of #streets# intersecting Bay Street, provided that the maximum #street wall# 

width above the maximum base height does not exceed 100 feet. 

 

In all such Subdistricts, at least 60 feet of separation shall exist between any portions of 

#buildings# located above such maximum transition height, or maximum base height, as 

applicable. 

 

(d) Dormer provisions 

 

The underlying dormer provisions of paragraph (c) of Section 23-621 (Permitted 

obstructions in certain districts) shall apply, except that no dormer shall be permitted above 

a height of 85 feet, or above the maximum height of the #building or other structure# 

permitted in paragraph (a) of this Section, whichever is less. 

 

135-30 

SPECIAL PUBLIC ACCESS AREA REGULATIONS 

 

 

135-31 

Special Visual Corridor Requirements 

 

Within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#, visual corridors shall be provided east of Bay 

Street, prolonging Swan Street, Clinton Street, and Grant Street, as shown on Map 2 in the 

Appendix to this Chapter. The location of the visual corridor prolonging Grant Street may be 

located anywhere within the flexible location designated on Map 2.  

 

(a) General Requirements 

 

The boundaries of visual corridors shall be considered #street lines# for the purposes of 

applying the #use#, #bulk# and parking provisions of this Resolution, except that such 

portion of the #zoning lot#: 

 

(1) shall continue to generate #floor area#; 
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(2) may be included for the purposes of calculating #lot coverage#; and  

 

(3) shall be permitted to accommodate open, unscreened, tandem (one behind the 

other) #accessory# off-street parking spaces, provided that any such parking spaces 

are provided in accordance with DOT standards for on-street parking. 

 

Such visual corridors shall be a minimum of 60 feet wide and shall be improved in 

accordance with paragraph (b) of this Section 

 

(b) Required improvements 

 

All required visual corridors shall be improved as follows: 

 

(1) Where a visual corridor is utilized to provide access to #accessory# off-street 

parking, such visual corridor shall be improved to the minimum Department of 

Transportation (DOT) standards for public #streets#, from its intersection with Bay 

Street to at least the curb cut provided to such #accessory# off-street parking, or as 

deep as necessary to accommodate any parking located on the visual corridor, as 

applicable. Any remaining portion of the visual corridor may be improved in 

accordance with the standards in paragraph (b)(2)(ii) of this Section. 

 

(2) Where a visual corridor does not provide access to #accessory# off-street parking, 

such visual corridors, may either: 

 

(i) be improved to the minimum DOT standards for public #streets#; or 

 

(ii) be improved to provide an open area, as follows: 

 

(a) a minimum of 20 percent of the open area shall be planted with any 

combination of perennials, annuals, decorative grasses, shrubs or 

trees in planting beds, raised planting beds or planter boxes. Such 

planting bed shall extend to a depth of at least three feet, inclusive 

of any structure containing the planted material, and any individual 

planted area shall have a width of at least five feet; 

 

(b) the remainder of the open area, as applicable, may contain any 

combination of: 
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(1) streetscape amenities including, but not limited to, benches 

or tables and chairs; 

 

(2) entertainment amenities including, but not limited to, water 

features, playgrounds, dog runs, game tables, courts or 

skateboard parks; 

 

(3) unenclosed eating or drinking establishments; or 

 

(4) streetscape-enhancing amenities including, but not limited 

to, lighting or sculptural artwork. 

 

(c) In no event shall fencing be permitted in any open area of the visual 

corridor, except along the portion of a #lot line# adjacent to a 

railroad right-of-way. 

 
 

135-40 

SPECIAL PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS 

 

The underlying parking provisions are modified by the provisions of this Section. 

 

 

135-41 

Commercial Parking Requirements 

 

In #mixed buildings#, the underlying parking requirements shall apply, except that for the purposes 

of determining the parking requirement for #commercial uses# other than offices, as listed in Use 

Group 6B, the equivalent of 0.5 #floor area ratio#, or the amount of non-office #commercial floor 

area# in the #building#, whichever is less, may be deducted from the #floor area# used to determine 

such #commercial# parking calculation. 

 

 

135-42 

Residential Parking Waivers 
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The underlying #residential# parking waivers shall apply only to #zoning lots# existing both on 

[date of adoption] and on the date of application for a building permit. 

 

 

135-43 

Location of Parking Spaces 

 

All #accessory# off-street parking spaces may be provided within #public parking garages#. Such 

spaces may also be provided within parking facilities on #zoning lots# other than the same #zoning 

lot# as the #use# to which they are #accessory#, provided: 

(a) such parking facilities are located either: 

 

(1) within the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#; or 

 

(2) outside the #Special Bay Street Corridor District#, subject to the underlying 

provisions for off-site parking spaces set forth in Sections 25-52 (Off-site Spaces 

for Residences), 25-53 (Off-site Spaces for Permitted Non-residential Uses), 36-42 

(Off-site Spaces for Residences) or 36-43 (Off-site Spaces for Commercial or 

Community Facility Uses), as applicable; 

 

(b) each off-street parking space within such facility is counted only once in meeting the 

parking requirements for a specific #zoning lot#; and 

 

(c) in no event shall the number of #accessory# parking spaces within such facility exceed that 

permitted in accordance with the underlying regulations. 

 

135-44  

Special Loading Regulations 

 

For the purposes of applying the underlying loading regulations, the requirements for C2 Districts 

mapped within an R7 District shall apply to all #Commercial Districts# in the #Special Bay Street 

Corridor District#.   

In addition, the underlying loading regulations shall be modified as follows: 

 

(a) the requirements of Section 36-60, inclusive, shall not apply to changes of #uses#; 
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(b) the provisions of Sections 36-63 (Special Provisions for a Single Zoning Lot With Uses 

Subject to Different Loading Requirements) and 36-64 (Wholesale, Manufacturing, or 

Storage Uses Combined With Other Uses) shall not apply; and 

 

(c) the minimum length requirements for loading berths #accessory# to #commercial uses#, 

other than funeral establishments, set forth in Section 36-681 (Size of required berths) shall 

be increased to 37 feet.  

 

135-45 

Location of Curb Cuts 

 

For #zoning lots# existing on [date of adoption] with frontage along Bay Street and along another 

#street# frontage, no curb cut accessing off-street parking spaces or loading spaces shall be 

permitted along Bay Street. 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

SPECIAL BAY STREET CORRIDOR DISTRICT  

 

Map 1 – Special Bay Street Corridor District, Subdistricts and Subareas 
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Map 2 – Location of visual corridors 
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*     *     * 

 

APPENDIX F 

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Areas 

 

*     *     * 

 

 

 

Zoning Map 

 

 

 

Community 

District 

 

 

Maps of Inclusionary 

Housing Designated 

Areas 

 

 

Maps of Mandatory 

Inclusionary Housing 

Areas 

1d Bronx CD 7 Map 1  

 

*     *     * 

 

21c Staten Island CD 1  Maps 1, 2 

22a Brooklyn CD 7 Map 2  

 

* * * 

 

STATEN ISLAND  

 

Staten Island Community District 1 

 

* * * 

Map 2 - (date of adoption) 
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Portion of Community District 1, Staten Island 

 

* * * 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 13, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

 

_________ 

 

 

No. 37 

 

CD 1                         C 190115 PPR 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of Citywide Administrative 

Services (DCAS), pursuant to Section 197-c of New York City Charter, for the disposition of one 

city-owned property (Block 9, Lot 9) pursuant to zoning. 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 14, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 

 

_________ 

 

 

No. 38 

 

CD 1                             C 190179 HAR 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing 

Preservation and Development (HPD) 

 

1)   pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New York State for;  
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a) the designation of property located at 539 Jersey Street a.k.a. 100 Brook Street 

(Block 34, Lot 1) as an Urban Development Action Area; and 

      

b)   Urban Development Action Area Project for such area; and  

  

2)   pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the disposition of such property 

to a developer to be selected by HPD 

 

to facilitate a mixed-use development containing approximately 108 affordable residential units 

and commercial and/or community facility space. 

 

(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 15, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 
 

_________ 

 

 

No. 39 

 

CD 1                   C 190179(A) HAR 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the NYC Department of 

Housing Preservation and Development (HPD) 

1) pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New York State for; 

 

a) the designation of property located at 539 Jersey Street a.k.a. 100 Brook Street 
(Block 34, Lot 1) as an Urban Development Action Area; and 

 

b) Urban Development Action Area Project for such area; and 

 

2) pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the disposition of such 
property to a developer to be selected by HPD 
 

to facilitate a mixed-use development containing approximately 223 affordable 

residential units, including approximately 90 affordable independent residences for 

seniors (AIRS) and commercial and/or community facility space. 
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(On February 13, 2019, Cal. No. 16, the Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public 

hearing which has been duly advertised. 

 

Close the hearing. 
 

_________ 

 

 

NOTICE 

 

On Wednesday, February 27, 2019, in the NYC City Planning Commission Hearing Room, 

Lower Concourse, 120 Broadway, New York, NY 10271, a public hearing is being held by 

the City Planning Commission in conjunction with the above ULURP hearing to receive 

comments related to a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) concerning an 

application by the New York City Department of City Planning (DCP), together with NYC 

Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD) and NYC Department of 

Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS). The Proposed Actions consist of a series of land 

use actions including zoning map and text amendments, disposition of city-owned property, 

and designation of an Urban Development Area Action Project (UDAAP). The Proposed 

Actions would affect an approximately 20-block area in the Tompkinsville, Stapleton, and 

St. George neighborhoods of Staten Island, Community District 1. 

 

The public hearing will also consider modifications to the zoning text amendment and 

UDAAP applications (ULURP Nos. N 190114 (A) ZRR and C 190179 (A) HAR). Written 

comments on the DEIS are requested and will be received and considered by the Lead 

Agency through Monday, March 11, 2019. 

 

This hearing is being held pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act 

(SEQRA) and City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR), CEQR No. 16DCP156R. 
 

_________ 
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